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May 18, 1995
Project No. RC0304.001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

(510) 567-6700

SUBJECT: Report of Groundwater Sampling Results, Electro-Coatings Facility at 1401 and
1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In accordance with instructions from Judy Garvens of Electro-Coatings, Inc., Geraghty
& Miiller is submitting the enclosed report directly to you to meet the submiital dates, as Ms.
Garvens is currently out of the country. She will be returning next week.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
llr I
/11
L u,:'f'l-l'?: ,-"l
Jeffrey W /Hawkins, R.G.
Sehior Geologist/Project Manager

Attachment:  Groundwater Sampling Results Report

cC: Judy Garvens, Electro-Coatings Inc.

1050 Marina Way South + Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200+ FAX (510) 233-3204
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May 17, 1995
Project No. RC(0304.001

Ms. Judy Garvens
Administrative Manager
Electro-Coatings Inc.

P.O. Box 310

815 Marina Vista
Martinez, California 94553

SUBJECT: Groundwater Sampling Results, Electro-Coatings Facility at 1401 and 1421 Park
Avenue, Emeryville, California.

Dear Ms. Garvens:

This letter presents the results of groundwater sampling activities performed on behalf
of ECI and 1421 Park Avenue Associates at the Electro-Coatings Inc. (ECI) site referenced
above. The scope of work for the groundwater sampling was presented in the Geraghty &
Miller Investigation Work Plan dated February 13, 1995, as modified by subsequent
discussions with Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), and by the requests of the ACDEH for
groundwater sampling, analysis, and reporting contained in its letter to ECI dated March 24,
1995. As discussed with Ms. Hugo at a meeting on January 20, 1995, and in the February 13
Geraghty & Miller work plan, the results of the groundwater sampling will be used to develop
a remediation pilot test work plan.

IELD ACTI RY YSI

On April 19 through 21, 1995, 19 existing monitoring wells previously installed by
ECI were purged and sampled. Prior to purging, depth to water, total well depth, and
dissolved oxygen measurements were obtained from each well. The wells were then purged of
at least three casing volumes of water. The well purging was accomplished using an
aboveground diaphragm pump. New polyethylene tubing was used for each well. The purged
water was monitored for temperature, pH, and specific conductance. A summary of the field

data is presented in Table 1. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data are presented in
Table 2.

Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new polyethylene
bailer for each well. The water samples were collected into the appropriate USEPA-approved
containers, placed on ice, and transported 10 Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Walnut Creek,
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California, along with chain-of-custody documentation. The analytical procedures performed
on each sample are summarized in Table 3.

RESULTS
DEPTH TO WATER AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Depth to water ranged from 2.78 feet below ground surface (Well MW-20) to 7.94 feet
below ground surface (Well MW-15). A summary of depth to water and groundwater
elevations is presented in Table 2. The groundwater elevations and a groundwater contour map
are presented in Figure 1. Based on the depth io water data recorded on April 19, 1995, the
direction of groundwater flow is toward the west, which is consistent with the previous
sampling event (Entrix, October 28, 1994).

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chromium Results

The historical and current analytical results for total and hexavalent chromium are
summarized in Table 4 and the current results are presented in Figure 2. In general, the highest
concentrations of both total and hexavalent chromium were detected in wells to the west of the
ECI building and in the wells in Horton Street. The highest concentrations of both total and
hexavalent chromium were detected in Well MW-13, on the ECI site. Decreasing
concentrations were detected with increased distance downgradient of the ECI site in Wells
MW-6 and MW-16.

Purgeable Halocarbon_ Results

The historical and current analytical results for purgeable halocarbons are summarized
in Table5. Figure3 presents the concentrations of trichloroethylene (TCE) and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) detected during the April 1995 sampling event. TCE, PCE, vinyl
chloride, and cis- and trans-1,2-DCE were the most frequently detected halocarbons. TCE was
the most frequently detected compound, and it was detected at the highest concentrations. The
highest concentrations of TCE were detected in Wells MW-10 and MW-16, to the west of the
ECI site. The concentration of TCE detected in the farthest downgradient well (Well MW-6)
was approximately two orders of magnitude less than the concentrations detected in Wells
MW-10 and MW-16. TCE was the only halocarbon detected in downgradient Well MW-6.

roleum r 1
1421 Park Avenue Associates has been requested to investigate the condition of two

reported underground storage tanks (USTs) in the parking lot west of the 1421 Park Avenue
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building. Based on information provided by EC], it is believed that at least one UST, beneath
the paved area to the west of the ECI building, was historically used to store petroleum
hydrocarbons. The current status of the tanks are not known, and tank-locating activities,
designed to ascertain the status of the tank, are scheduled to be performed. The results of the
tank-locating activities will be forwarded to ACDEH as part of a supplemental report.

In support of the UST investigation, water samples collected from Wells MW-4,
MW-5, MW-8, MW-10, MW-15, and MW-16 were analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (fuel fingerprinting) (TPH).
Due to an oversight, the sample from Well MW-15 was not analyzed for BTEX. TPH was
detected only in the water sample collected from Well MW-15, upgradient of the reported
location of the UST. BTEX was not detected in any of the samples, with the exception of
benzene, which was detected in the sample collected from Well MW-16 (22 micrograms per
liter [pg/L1).

Miscellaneous Analyses

As part of the data collection for evaluation of the remedial approach, selected water
samples were analyzed for sulfides and sulfates, ammonia nitrates and nitrites, total dissolved
solids, and reduction-oxidation potential. Copies of the laboratory analytical results for these
analyses are included in Attachment 1. A summary of the results is presented in Table 6.

1 1 F_RESULT
CHROMIUM

The historical groundwater data presented in Table 4 compared to current data suggest
an appreciable and continuing decrease in concentrations of both total and hexavalent chromium
in the majority of the monitor wells sampled. The only exception is Monitor Well MW-6,
located farthest downgradient from the ECI site. Based upon currently available data, it is not
clear whether there are sources other than ECI contributing to the chromium concentrations
detected in the samples collected from MW-6.

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Detectable concentrations of purgeable halocarbons are observed, in general, w0
decrease over time (Table 5). TCE was the most frequently detected halocarbon. The highest
concentrations of TCE were detected in Wells MW-10 and MW-16. The extent of TCE and
DCE has not been defined, as evidenced by the detection of these compounds in Well MW-6,
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the farthest downgradient well. It has not been determined whether there are sources of TCE
and DCE other than the ECI site that may be contributing to the groundwater in the vicinity
of MW-6.

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Benzene was detected only in the sample collected from MW-16. TPH was not
detected in any of the wells downgradient of the UST. These data indicate that there has not
been a significant release of petroleurn hydrocarbons from the UST on the 1421 Park Avenue
property.

FURTHER ACTIVITIES

The soil sampling described in Task 3 of the work plan dated February 13, 1995, as
modified by the March 24, 1995 letter from the ACDEH, will be performed as soon as access
to the designated areas becomes available. The sampling is scheduled to occur the week of
May 22, 1995. When the results are available, an addendum to this report will be prepared.
Geraghty & Miller is preparing a piloi-test work plan to evaluate the potential for
bioprecipitation of hexavalent chromium as a remediation option for the affected groundwater.

With respect to the UST reportedly located in the parking lot at 1421 Park Avenue, a
subsurface locating service will be contracted to investigate the area. If the tank and a fill line
can be located, an attempt will be made to access the tank and determine whether it appears to
have been abandoned in place. If the tank cannot be located or accessed, the need for
additional work will be evaluated.

Project No. RC0304.001
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Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Electro-Coatings. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call the undersigned at (510) 233-3200.

Sincerely,
GERAG & MILLER, INC.
Jeffre4 W. Hawkins, R.G.
Seni ologist/Project Manager
omia Office Manager
Attachments: Table 1 Summary of Field Data
Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 Summary of Laboratory Analytical Procedures
Table 4 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Total
and Hexavalent Chromium
Table 5 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Purgeable
Halocarbons
Table 6 Summary of General Analyses

Figure 1 Groundwater Contour Map

Figure 2 Groundwater Analytical Results, April 1995 — Total
Chromium and Hexavalent Chromium

Figure 3 Groundwater Analytical Results, April 1995 — TCE and PCE

Attachment 1 Copies of Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Project No. RC0O304.001



Table1: Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monmitoring _ Date REDOX  Dissolved

Well Sampled Potential Oxygen Temp. pH SC
(mv) (mg/1) (uS/em)
MW-1 Not Located
MW-2 Not Located
MW-3A  20-Apr-95 -128 0.42 74.2 7 680
MW-3B  20-Apr-95 -53 032 74.4 6.5 2,130
MW-3C  20-Apr-95 -2 029 72.5 6 2,555
MW-4  21-Apr-95 41 0.64 56.8 7 990
MW-5  21-Apr-95 74 0.9 59.9 6 1,210
MW-6  20-Apr-95 120 0.63 59.9 6 2,420
MW-7 Not Lacated
MW-8  21-Apr-95 -73 0.44 535 7 1,160
MW-9  21-Apr-95 54 1.99 70.3 6 1,160
MW-10 21-Apr-95 No Reading 0.97 59.5 6 1,070
MW-11  20-Apr-95 -46 0.41 67.5 6 1,050
MW-12  20-Apr-95 9 051 68 5.5 1,270
MW-13  20-Apr-95 54 7.85 78 2,190
MW-14  21-Apr-85 28 3.88 66 1,350
MW-15  21-Apr-95 -49 0.5 60.2 1.870
MW-16  20-Apr-95 75 2.59 612 5.5 1,480
MW-17  20-Apr-95 90 1.37 58 6 1,560
MW-18  22-Apr-95 457 0.88 60 5 1,330
MW-18A 20-Apr-95 12 1.46 68.5 5.5 680
MW-19 Not Located
MW-20 21-Apr-95 -70 2.50 60.3 6 530
MW-21 Not Located
Notes:
mv = Millivolts

mg/L. = milligrams per liter

Temp. = Temperatre

SC = Specific Conductance

KS/cm = microsiemens per centimeter

Project No. RCO304.001
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc,
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitoring  Date DTW TOC  Groundwater
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL) Elevation
(feet - MSL)
MW-1  19-Apr-95 Not Located
MW-2  19-Apr-95 Not Located
MW-3A  19-Apr-95 4.87 16.1 11.23
MW-3B  19-Apr-95 6.76 163 9.54
MW-3C  19-Apr-95 6.19 16.21 10.02
MW4  19-Apr-95 6.52 14.29 1.77
MW-5  19-Apr-95 6.95 15.87 8.92
MW-6  19-Apr-95 3.55 9.24 5.69
MW-7  19-Apr-95  Not Located
MW-§ 19-Apr-95 5.5 16.42 10.92
MW-9 19-Apr-95 6.67 16.03 9.36
MW-10  19-Apr-95 6.94 15.1 8.16
MW-11  19-Apr-95 6.38 15.94 9.56
MW-12  19-Apr-95 6.52 16.04 9.52
MW-13  19-Apr-95 6.75 15.37 8.62
MW-14  19-Apr-95 6.71 15.49 8.78
MW-15  19-Apr-95 7.94 17.26 932
MW-16  19-Apr-95 4.57 12.08 7.51
MW-17  19-Apr-95 4.48 12.76 8.28
MW-18  19-Apr-95 479 13.57 8.78
MW-18A 19-Apr-95 4.67 13.36 8.69
MW-19  19-Apr-95 Not Located
MW-20  19-Apr-95 2.78 14.93 12.15
MW-21  19-Apr-95 Not Located

Project No. RCO304.001
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Table3: Summary of Laboratory Analytical Procedures
Electro-Coatings Inc. .
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Momnitoring Date Total and Purgeable Fuel Finger-  Sulfides,  Ammonia “Total REDOX
Well Sampled  Hexavalent Halocarbons print & Sulfates,  Nitrates & Dissolved
Chromium (a) (b) BTEX (c) Iron (d)  Nitrites (e)  Solids ()

MW-3A  20-Apr-95 X
“MW3B  0-Apr95 X X X X
MW-3C  20-Apr-95 X X
MW-4~  21-Apr-93 X X X X X X
MW-3  21-Apr-93 X X
MW-6  20-Apr95 X X X
MW= 21-Apr-95 X X X X
MW 21-Apr-93 X X X X X
MW-10  Z1-Apr-935 X X X X X X
MW-11  20-Apr-93 X X
TMW-IZ 20-Aprd5 X X
—MW-13 20-Apr93 X X X
MW-14  21-Apr-95 X X X X
MW-15 21-Apr93 X X
MW-16  20-Apr-93 X X X X X
MW-17__ 20-Apr-93 X X
MW-18 22-Apr-93 X X
MW-18A 20-Apr-95 X X
“MW20 21-Apr95 X X

Notes:

{a) Total Chromium (USEPA Method 200.7); Hexavalent chromium (USEPA Method 7196).

(b) Purgeable Halocarbons (USEPA Method 8010).

{c) Fuel Fingerprint (USEPA Method 8015, modified); BTEX (USEPA Method 8020).

{d) Sulfides (USEPA Method 9030); Sulfates (USEPA Method 300.0); Iron (USEPA Method 200.7).

{c) Ammeonia (USEPA Method 350.3); Nitrate as NO3 (USEPA Method 300.0); Nitrite as NO2 (USEPA Method 300.0).
() Total Dissolved Solids (USEPA Method 160.1).

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromiym Chromium
Well  Sampled  (ug/)(a)  (ug/t) (b)
MW-1 Aug-77 200 NA
Sep-81 ND(<1) NA
Oct-81 1 NA
Nov-81 25 NA
Dec-81 32 NA
Feb-85 ND(<20) ND(<20)
Oct-91 ND{<50) 50
20-Apr-95 Not Located
MW-2  Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND(«1) NA
Oct-81 4 NA
Nov-81 1.1 NA
Dec-81 2 NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
MW-3A Aug-77 50 NA
'l Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
S Oct-81 ND (<1) NA
pf l_.]" Nov-81 230 NA
¥ LSh Dec-81 14 NA
. ' Feb-85 770 80
Oct-91 130 ND (<500)
20-Apr-95 36 ND (<5.0)
MW-3B Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 480 NA
Nov-81 2,000 NA
Dec-81 190 NA
Feb-85 NA NA
Oct-91 110,000 100,000
20-Apr-95 8,000 7,600
MW-3C Aug-77 18,000 NA
Sep-81 30,000 NA
Oct-81 28,000 NA
Nov-81 22,000 NA
Dec-81 17,000 NA
Feb-85 7,250 6,300
Oct-91 2,300 1,600
20-Apr-95 1,460 ND (<5.0)

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well _ Sampled  (ugly(a)  (ug/L) (®)
MWwW4 Aug-77 90,000 67,000
Sep-81 57,000 NA
Oct-81 61,000 NA
Nov-81 56,000 NA
Dec-81 55,000 NA
Feb-85 59,000 59,000
Jun-91 17,000 12,800
Oct-91 22,000 22,000
Jul-94 NA 6,300
21-Apr-95 16,000 17,000
MW-5 Aug-77 360,000 295,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 880,000 2,240
Nov-81 610,000 NA
Dec-81 280,000 NA
Feb-85 480,000 480,000
Jun-91 390,000 NA
Oct-91 260,000 250,000
Jul-94 NA 454,000
21-Apr-95 140,000 160,000
MW-6 Sep-81 630 NA
Oct-81 80 NA
Nov-81 790 NA
Dec-81 630 NA
Feb-85 3,330 3,300
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 25,000
Jul-94 NA 4,800
20-Apr-95 39,000 40,000
MW-7 20-Apr-95 Not Located
MW-§ Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 2 NA
Nov-81 3 NA
Dec-81 70 NA
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND' (<20)
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 33 ND (<5.0)

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-9 Jan-81 258,000 185,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 892,000 877,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 140,000 130,000
21-Apr-95 66,000 70,000
MW-10 Jan-81 17,000 14,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 746,000 740,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 490,000 450,000
21-Apr-95 160,000 170,000
MW-11 Jan-81 129,000 115,000
Jul-81 340 34
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 2,440 2,410
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 470 410
20-Apr-95 420 950
MW-12 Jan-81 32,000 12,000
Jul-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 240,000 240,000
Jun-91 38,000 29,700
Oct-91 44,000 39,000
20-Apr-95 10,000 - 10,000

FProject No. RC0304.001
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Table4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well  Sampled  (ugl)@®  (ug/L)(b)
MW-13 Jan-81 381,000 325,000
Jul-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 676,000 676,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 510,000 430,000
Jul-94 230,000 130,000
20-Apr-95 210,000 220,000
MW-14 Feb-85 654,000 632,000
Jun-91 NA
Oct-91 320,000 310,000
Jul-94 NA
21-Apr-95 130,000 140,000
MW-15 Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Jun-91 30 NA
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
Jul-94 NA ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
MW-16 Feb-85 460,000 460,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 240,000 290,000
Jul-94 120,000 320,000
20-Apr-95 100,000 100,000
MW-17 Feb-85 90,000 38,200
Jun-91 NA NA
- Oct-91 250,000 300,000
Jul-94 190,000 200,000
20-Apr-95 150,000 160,000
MW-18 Feb-85 60,500 55,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 24,000
Jul-94 NA NA
22-Apr-95 24,000 23,000

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-18A Jun-83 20 ND (<20)
e Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
P Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
20-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
MW-19 Jun-83 NA (<20) NA (<20)
Feb-85 20 20
Oct-91 NA NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
MW-20 Jun-83 1,300 1,200
k% Aug-83 90 40
L1 Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
1<V Oct-91 ND (<50) 14
21-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
MWw-21 Jun-83 20 ND (<20)
Feb-85 490 ND (<20)
20-Apr-95 Not Located

(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 200.7.

) Analysis by USEPA Method 7196.

ND() Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses

pg/L Micrograms per liter.

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table 5: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- _ Vinyl

rans
Monitor  Date TCE PCE TCA 1,I-DCE  12-DCE 12-DCE 1,1-DCA 12-DCA  benzene  benzene  Chloride
Well  Sampled  (ug/l)(a)  (ugl)(a) (L)@ (gl)() (gl ()@ GpA)@ @)@ @el)@ @)@ @el) @)
MW-1  21-Mar-85 33 21 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<(0.5) NR  ND(0.5)  NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
15-Nov-91 11 06  ND(<0.5) 05 48 NR 1.6 NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95 Not Located - - -
MW-2 Not Sampled i - - o - e - - -
20-Apr-95 Not Located - - - s - - - -
AU MW3A 29091 ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND(05 NR NR NR ND (1)
20-Apr-95 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<L.0)
MW-3B  29-Oc1-91 650 6.8 ND (<0.5) 13 45 NR 12 NR NR NR 6.4
20-Apr-95 260 ND(<10) ND (<10) ND (<10) 23 17 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) _ND (<20)
MW-3C  11-Jun-85 150 1.7 2.4 ND (<0.5) 23 NR  ND«05)  NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
21-Oct-91 180 17 34 61 26 NR 54 NR NR NR 18
20-Apr-95 30 ND(<0.5)  0.66 1.6 ND(<0.5) 1 2.0 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2.2
MW-4  4-Nov-91 2,100 31 ND(<5)  ND{(<5) 269 NR ND(<5) NR NR NR 10
28-Jul94 6,500 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
21-Apr-95 4400  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<50) 430 ND (<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<100)
MW-5  4-Nov-91 410 89 1.3 42 120 NR 4 54
21-Apr-95 210 10 ND(<5) ND(<§) ~ 13 a 13 ND{<5) ND(<5 ND(<5) ND(<10)
MW-6  11-Jun-85 220 ND (<0.5) 3.9 ND(<5) 54 NR ND(<5) NR NR NR ND(<5)
5-Nov-91 420 59 6.4 29 78 NR ND05)  NR NR NR 19
28-Jul-94 790 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 320 ND (<10) ND (<10) 34 ND (<10) 55 ND(<10) ND(<18) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND (<20)
MW-7  20-Apr-95 Not Located - — — = e =5
MW-8  10-Jun-85 46 18 ND(<1) ND(<l) 19 NR 1 NR NR NR 3
11-Jun-85 93 35 ND (<0.5) 1 32 NR 1 NR NR NR NA
5-Nov-91 38 35 ND (<0.5) 08 23 NR 18 NR NR NR 4.9
21-Apr-95 40 18 ND{<1.0) ND{<1.0) 6.7 46 12 5.6 ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) 16

Project No. RC0304.001 ~
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Table 5: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
. Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

' trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro-  Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1LI-DCE  12-DCE 12-DCE 1,1-DCA  1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride

Well  Sampled  (ug/l) (@) (ug/l)(a) (ugl)(®) (ol)@ (gl)@ @el)@ (el)@ @)@ @yl)@e (gl)@ (@gl)

MW-9  13-Jun-85 700 26 ND(<5) ND(<5) 31 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<5)
30-Oct-91 200 11 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) 13 NR 13 NR NR NR ND (<1)
21-Apr-95 73 13 ND(<2) ND(<2) ND(<2) 6.4 ND(<2) ND(<2) ND(<2) ND(<2)  ND(<4)

MW-10  12-Jun-85 5,100 81 ND(<50) NIX<50) NI{<50) NR NIX<50) NR NR NR NIX<50)
12-im-85 12,000 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) 600 NR ND{(<50) NR NR NR NA
7-Nov-91 14000 ND(<50) 6,500 3,800 640 NR ND(<50) NR NR NR ND{(<100)
21-Apr-95 10,000  ND (<100) 1,000 1200 ND(<100) 900  ND(<100) ND (<100) ND (<100) ND (<100) ND(<200)

MW-11  12-Jun-85 19 53 13 ND (<0.5) 34 NR  ND(<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
15-Nov-91 10 1.5 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) 3.1 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95 67 1.4 ND(<5) ND(<5) _ ND (<5) 6.2 ND(<5) ND(<5) ND(<5 ND(<5) ND(<10)

MW-12  11-Nov-91 130 10 4.6 33 9 NR 1.3 NR NR NR ND (<2)
20-Apr-95 52 9.4 39 9.0 ND (<2.5) 5.0 ND (<2.5) ND({<2.5) ND(<2.5) ND(<2.5) ND (<5)

MW-13  8-Nov-91 630 8.9 ND (<5) 6.8 89 NR 15 NR NR NR 20
28-Jul-94 770 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 360 8.9 ND (<5  ND (<5) 16 70 14 ND(<5) ND{<5) ND(<5) 20

MW-14  21-Mar-85 580 26 ND (<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
11-Nov9l 4,300 13 17 13 150 NR 19 NR NR NR 30
21-Apr-95 8,100  ND(<10) ND(<10) ND (<10) _ND (<10) 36 ND (<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND (<20)

MW-15  13-Jun-85 1,200 NI{<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) 410 NR ND(<50) NR NR NR ND(<50)
21-Nov-91 650 ND(<5) ND(<5) ND(<5) 220 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 300 ND (<10) ND(<10) ND (<10) 130 88 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) _ ND (<20)

MW-16  21-Mar-85 360 42 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
19-Nov-91 19,000  ND{(<5) 1,300 1,200 2299 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-94 22,000 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 10,000 13 180 390 67 2400 28 ND (<10) 12 ND (<19) 300

Project No. RC0304.001 .
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. 1T 4

-




Page 30f3

Table5: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, Califomia
ms Chloro- 1,2-Dichloro-  Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA LI-DCE  1.2-DC 1. I! DCE LI-DCA  1,2-DCA  benzene benzene Chioride
Well Sampled  (ug/l)(8) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/l)(a) MM&M@_@M (a) (ug/L)(@ (ugl)(@) (ug/L)(a)
MW-17  13-Jun-85 200 18 22 46 23 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<5)
19-Nov-91 460 8.9 30 54 54 NR 1.8 NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-95 780 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 410 ND (<10) ND (<10) a7 11 42 ND (<10) ND (<10) ) | 17 ND (<20)
MW-18  12-Jun-85 430 32 52 ND (<0.5} 140 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
12-Jun-85 30 ND({<50) 66 ND (<50) ND (<50) NR ND (<50) NR NR NR NA
19-Nov-91 560 11 23 ND (<5) 160 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR 30
22-Apr-95 330 ND i{<10) 16 ND (<1®) 13 s ND{<18) ND(<ifl) ND(<i8) ND (<18} ND {<20)
MW-18A  13-Jun-85 10 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
\ R 19-Nov-91 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<.5) ND({<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95 ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<05 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND(<1.0)
MW-19 21-Mar-85 91 23 ND («<01.5) ND({<0.5} ND{<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
20-Apr-95 Not Located — - - —
(M MW-20 15-Nov-21 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<1)
’ 21-Apr-95 a5 ND {(<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<1.0)
MW-21  13-Jun-85 2,200 ND(<50) 110 NA (<50) 800 NR NA (<50} NR NR NR NA (<50)
21-Apr-95 Not Located -— - -
NR - Not Reported
NA - Not Analyzed
(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 601
ND() Mot detecled; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
TB-LB Trip blank-Iaboratory blank.
ng/L Micrograms per liter,

Project No. RC0304.001

GERAGHTY & MILLER,INC. &9




Table 6: Summary of General Analyses
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Nitralc as  Nitrile a5 Ammonia as
Monitoring  Date Sulfate Iron Ammonia  Nitrate Nitrite NO3 NO2 N REDOX TDS
Well Sampled (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/l.) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/l) (mV) (mg/L)
MW-3B  20-Apr-95 260 1.2 --- --- - 4.1 ND(<(.1) ND{(<Q.1) --- -
MW-4  21-Apr-95 94 15 14 ND(<0.1) ND(<0.1) 280 -
MW-6  20-Apr-95 1,600
MW-8  21-Apr-95 — 630
MW-9  21-Apr95 160 037  ND(0.1) 24  ND(<0.1) 290 -
MW-10  21-Apr-95 130 14 ND{(<0.1) 50 54 - - - 300 ---
MW-13  20-Apr-95 140 0.67 — 22 40 NIX<0.1)
MW-14  21-Apr-95 120 23 ND(<0.1) 21 3.8 - 290 840
MW-16 20-Apr-95 140 33 49 3.6 ND(<0.1)
Notes:
mV Millivolts

mg/L milligrams per liter

Project No. RC0304.001

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC, %@
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‘ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

% S e e LGSR SR RS SRR
'?Geraghty EMiller. Tne. S iant Project ID: - Electro-Coatings /# p ﬁﬁ%ﬂ%‘i%%
: 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-16 Recelved Apr 21, 1985: .
£ Richmond, CA 94304 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1-2, 1995 §;§
Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1215 Reported: May 4 1995 .
R T e e T &

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L
Bromodichioromethane...........cccvurrrermevareneesiersinssiasssns 10— N.D
12T 0] 1210 {0 1 1 VO 10 e rescr e rnaen. N.D.
Bromomethane... ... irenssnissssssassssnsssersans 20 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........ e ecoievevnicnccrccre e S 1 OO RRP N.D.
[CRIOTODENZENE. ... - eroeceeeescsreemememmersemsansassrsessesereaesse T0 | eeeeerereresrereeeeeoaenens 12 ]
[0 T 1 T T U SO r oo 200 e evrrrsrrreer s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........ccccvmmeccmcimrnennrieenea. 20 N.D.
Chloroform... 10 - N.D.
Chloromethane...................................-.-.......................... 20 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........ccceeesieereeseeessensvensresssverennes 10 e enan N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzane.........cvvrervnrrrmrrsresreersserserssrsrsases 10 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobanzZane........ccccvvrerravrrrnrresiresrseerrrmsrssrersases 10 e N.D
1,2-Dichlorobanzane...........cvveiencrrerrerrvrcrsrmarrmrersrssrsrmees L 1 OO SV TRUSI N.D.
{1,1-Dichlaroethane.........cccccsiiiiisissnsorasssassssisnsasas L T — 28 1
1,2-DIChIOroetnane.......eieeeeeeereerensrerervssvsscensresmsmessrssns G 1V D N.LD.
1,7-Dichloroethene. .. e r e srrenees [ I 350
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene... R [ o g,4oo
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 . v 67
1,2-DICHIOFORIOPANE. ......ceveereereerrrrrrmeseecraesnnressessrnrransases 10 N.L.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccceereenesesrerenrvneserereesres 10— N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........verrenresesesrsesieees 10 N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccninincrrcrres e 100 - N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........cooeecevcmecicccinenrcin e 10 e _ N.D.
Tetrachloroethene......cicicininiessmsrensare s csesenna L 1 D 13
1,1, 1-TrCRIOTORTRANE. ... oo veereererereeeerarerennrees [ 180
1,1,2-Trichloroathane.........cceeereinveenicrecsreresrecssesnessnsnns R L N.D,
| Tnichloroethene... e — 500 e cercnssceninnnan 10,000 |
“Trichlorofluoromethane. ..........eeeeeeeeeeccceieeieeeresecesrsrereerens L [ oo, N.D,
[Vinyl chloride................ 20 300 |

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUQIA,ANALYTICAL. #1271
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5041215.GER <1>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlca_l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e P L T A e T
raghty & Miller, Inc. o ient ﬁ“rc)ject D tings/#RC 0304002 Sampled:  Apr 20, 1995xé
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-6 Received: Apr 21, 1995§
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed:  May 1, 19953

Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1216 Reported:  May 4, 1995%;
B S D e e A ﬁwwm

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte o Detection Limit Sample Results
' : pa/l pa/L

" eremuetsressssseressnonsssasnansanas N.D.
..................................... N.D.

Bromodichloromethane........cecciciiercecseensecssnsnseseenans 10
BrOMOOMTL....cce v irteiinssrererssres s e rssessasssncassenensanssssesmnsnns 10
BromomethaNe........corevivrrireersnmessreessmmrsersneessesses reaseas 20 vcesessereesssse—— e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........ceeeecvererereasersessersssseraraeres {1 VUV U UV N.D.
ChiOrODENZENE......c..c e iarensessaranresessnssaesassasassmanes 2 { + OV N.D.
Chloroethane... rnesaseesreinessesnteieesansansntesateesntesneencs 20 e N.D.
-Chloroethylvmy! ether .................................................. 20— N.D.
Chloroform... 10 N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................ 20 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........oevrimveresrcccerrerrcceecsenennns 10
1,3-DichlOrobenzena.........ccovveeveriverreesssssesnssrrsrsssessenees 10 .
1,4-DIChiOrobENZENE. ......cev e e rrrrerieere s e g ) 1 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZEne........c.vovvevevisreresneecnsrereassasassenesenssnss 10
1,1-Dichloroethane..........ccevvrrersvmirrreserrersassesessssensesrasrane 10
1,2-Dichlorogthane........c.ceccveirviricenrrresesserseesssserereeenas 10
1,1-DichloroetRene. ... ..o eeemeeemernerssesessrensases 10 . 34
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 - 55
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........oncc e rcceeeeenens 10 N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrOpIOPEANE. ..o cvcreeriercerseerenaereeneenseenareneenarsaes 10 .
Cis-1,3-DichlorOpropenE. ... cevemeeerecr e s ee s e 10— N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........coo v esninsennens 10 N.D.
Methylene chlofide..........coeceeeeccece s 100
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............coceereevmnnrcnnnnicnanniens 10 certrsnienennees R N.D.
Totrachloroethene............covveveereeveeereeeeessee s e sesensons 10 '
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........cce v evccecrccereesresssesnresesnres 10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......cco.eoeceeeeereeerenserersreersssessrersseens 10 N.D
[Trichloroethene 10 320 ]
ArIChIOroHUOrOMETNANE. ... e e crereesesteesmanercnnesnes 10
VInYl Chloride. ..ottt e 20

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sampie dilution, detection lirnits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <2>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-3600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 955834 (916) 921.9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

A R S S T T i
R éw

o T e R ; L e e
ghty & Miller, Inc. lant roiecﬂﬁgf ‘Electro-Coatings/#RC “Eamp!ed:f Apr 20, 1995,%
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-17 Received:  Apr 21, 1995§
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 ‘Analyzed:  May 1, 1995%
i Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1217

4
e s e R e
s

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit : Sample Results
pg/L 7 pg/L

Bromodichloromethane............cccccceenneee eremeeeessesnsinssnen 10
BromofOMM..... oo ecineecsesne s srssssnesnscessne santsnnssmsenasanss 2 {1 2 N.D.
Bromomethane...........ccvveiiiieieceee s cervsneesnssesennes e 20 eeevrresseearesnsenennees N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride.........cceevieenrrerreersseersreremerssesseersnne S 1 1 T USSR N.D,
iChlorobenzene........c... T 10 . 31 |
ChloroetRane. ..o s eer e s e sres e enammeesennes 20 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.............o e 20 s N.D.
0311007 0] (o1 11 SRURUEURURO NN 10 N.D.
Chloromethianae...........cccvecececriencessseersssssmnsssssrsssnsesssnsees 20 e s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........vrcnee. 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent............cceoremrecereecssesccseemsssenscnns 1 OO N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzena...........ccccerericemee s serce s enssees 10 N.D.
[1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..........ccoooeeeeecsemceereences 10 s 17 |
1,1-Dichlorogethane............coo e reae e L [V N.D,
1,2-Dichloroethane..........cvincinciiccnninecsseri e 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......... 10 37
€15-1,2-DichloroetRene. ..o e s e eeeeneereeeree 10 . 42
Trans-1,2-Dichlor0eINene . .....oi.vveereveererroevarresssreees 10 . 11
1,2-Dichloropropane..........ceeercnvcssesenssersessessesseenns i [ N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens.... ... srsc e esensonens 10 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............crenecnecreensnsnnes 10 N.D.
Methylene chloride. ..o - 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachoroethane. ... ......ciecieccireeveirererreerens 10 N.D.
Tetrachlorogthene.........cvcevvvereccvrurreveeressesresessrarerrersen 1 1 RN N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane...........ccoccvervimnnsrnnennssnenns 8 L N.D.
1,1,2-THchloroethane........c.cccvcieemecis s s 10 N.D.
[Trichloroethene............ T 10 410 |
Trichlorotluoromethane...........co e 10 N.O.
ViInyl chlorite. ... e sscsms e esnes s snans 20 N.D.

..................................... N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection. Bacause matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

MANALYTICAL, #1271
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5041215.GER <3>



-SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 9B8-9600 FAX (510) 983-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

-

? r £ ine. et Proiect i&“ﬁemﬁéﬁ%ﬁﬁ&f#ﬁ‘&%mcﬁ gampied: Apr 20, 1995:
3 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-18A Received:  Apr 21, 19953
£ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed:  May 1, 1995
g’gﬁenﬂon: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1218 ‘Reported:  May 4, 1995

SRR R R S e B A e
.

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L pe/L

Bromodichloromethane............coevceeveeereerscermessossenses . 0.50 N.D.
=T 00711 To] 0] ¢ 1 VOB 0.50
BromMOMENANEA. ..o eceearsemeareciscrasssmmsasasereassrnmesnsass sassnes 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride..........cc e ceecneereeenas 0.50 .
ChlOrObeNZENA.......coei e ecirerersissessasreessssssvossrsansensennens 050 e N.D.
ChIoroathane............ccecvmumernmessiersvssemessmrssssrrrsssssssserarer 10 N.D.
2-Chloroathylvinyl ether..........ooe e 1.0
L0 3 1[aT de" {0 1 1 SO 0.50
ChIOrOMEINANE. ..o e ecse et et sreseseseossessaessrsesnees L 1K+ U N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.......... e eeecre i cecie s cercsneecsacas 0.50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........coveeeeicnreencceenssensecmeesenss 0.50
1,4-DichlorobenzZenet.. ... v ieecreeieiercireessesassssnsanes 0.50  ceerrrerervereresssneneaan N.D.
1,2-DichlOrObENZENE....ccveveeeee v rnreresenanmee s s esmrssnsceneas 0.50
1,1-Dichioroethane...........ceeeirrrrersesrermeecneercesressronesses 0.50
1,2-Dichlorosthans..........ccvcmniniininicccnnnsianns 0.50 ‘ .
1,1-Dichloroethene.......e.r e sccnseseresesiseenenessssnenas 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroathena............coveevcrmireesressrenrrsrserans 0.50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........coeeceieririrmersrsnirservanssresnens 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang.........comiessimr s 0.50
cis-1,3-DichiOropropene.........ccorvminsnersresssssimesvnes 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccccvervcnnnvccivnervneeeeee. .50 N.D.
Methylene chiotide...........ccevinnnencsne s . 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............cccccvvevsccrernssesmnersrennees 0.50
TetrachlorOethENEe. ... ....covrrmeisircns s seseranaanas 0.50
1,1,1-Trichlorosthana...........ccccocceverreemrresceiressvesnesassseres 0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ccooceviimeicnnans eeverressnnnressantes 0.50 ;
Trichloroethene........c.veiiereieice e resessies s inessseneressenns 050 e N.D.
TrichlorofluoromMELRANE..........ccvcvverereimsrmeesisessnacsrsarssnanns 0.50 N.D,
Vinyl chloride.....v e s s st satsmeenes 1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Ke&n\ué\n/smmbrook : :

Project Manager
5041215.GER <4>




. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 989-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analy‘tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. @ Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

R R s SRR e *‘*@E%““ L
3 ' Clleﬁif&}(ﬁrofecﬂb lectro-Coatings /#xﬁ%%oa 05 mpled: i r 20, 1995
fﬁ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-18 Received Apr 21, 1995%
% Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1, 1995§
£ Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1219 Reported:  May 4, 1995:
= S
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane.............cccemiecinisessnsssenes 10 e N.D.
BrOMOMOMN i eeieirserirreemesnerrressessesenseessnsss snssssssssssnressnsnas 10 eerrerreecmcssssse e censanennenes N.D.
Bromomethane.......ccveovereereecccnseerssssnessssssosssssnsssssnsanss 20 st e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorida..........ccccoerenvererecseesrensaene reraeenseraees 10— N.D.
ChlOrOoBENZENEa. ...t s rrarerasseerorsesanssssarentessassen 10 e ——— N.D
Chloroethane...........c e ssasscs e ssresssses 20 rrrr e ren et et ssar s rar s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........ceveveeeieccsiciencciee 20 e N.D.
Chloroform... 10 N.D.
Ghloromethane................................................................ 20 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethana............c.evienimnsciininsinn. ) [ O UOSRUOT N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............ccccercrsrermenrereses e sesncessas 10 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............ i serccssensseesssnsernsnenes 2 [0 S N.D
1,2-DIchlOrobEBNZENE.... ..o ceeiceieecarcarennessnensnsesanenasassaneas 10 virreerrrsste e rnenans N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane.........cvciirrissrneresrsssacsesnseenseseecneas 10— N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane........cecieecrcr e s ren v ) | ¢ PR N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........ccceoireceerer e e 10 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...... 10 35
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..... [ 13
1,.2-Dichloropropane...........ccco s KL T N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............... emeseatetae s ettt 10— N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... evcisecsisiiniannin 10 N.D.
Methylene chlofide........cocrvninis e 100 e eneereeesmnen s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccececevmranceracerionneccacncas 10 e N.D.
TetrachlOroethene.. ... ...cccceveveieerssreerererasnnrssrearsesessnsane 0 [ PP N.D.
[1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10 16 ]
1,1,2-Trichloraethane........ccvvveerrrecerecenerceecnnir e | [V N.D.
jTrichloroethene... 10 eerreatsrereraresenaenememrrrreeeeas 330 |
THCRIOrONUOTOMETRANE. ... v eereresrssorsersasrearsaoremsrns 1 I N.D
Vinyt chloride......... cerestesearesersern s s e sen s sen e nreare s ares 20 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MMW
Kevin Van Siambrook

Project Manager
5041215.GER <5>




' Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-2673
v Analy‘tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

25 i SRR
1 Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client be']ect o} Electro-CéEtmgsf#ﬁC 0304-002
& 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-13 Received
& Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed:
i Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1220 :
: e S
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane.............coeceveeeeesmecsesressessesenenns ' 5.0 oo e eaeeatasanenen s araens N.D.
BromofOrm.... oo ceeceereerrenssereersmansersseessssmnsssessssnsasrannenes 5.0 e encnenanennneens N.D.
BromMOMEtNANE. ..ot iersirsssssass s ssrs s sssrsamasessssessnss 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde.........coveocceecreeienseeercescenseeeeasmenees CBO et N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE...... oot vcrrsss s e ssestesmnss s eseessmnesbeesees BO  rrrerre e e N.D
Chloroethane... cees 10 et N.D.
-Chloroethyiwnyl ether 10 e N.D.
ChIOFOFOMML...c e eeereeerreerreereeerrersrensers e eenscba et sbeessnssnssnnans 5.0 N.D.
Chloromethane... ) 1 N.D.
Dtbromochloromethane 5.0 . N.D.
1,3-Dichlorohenzene.........ciecresvesnssnenesnmmnsemene 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobanzZene.. ... icvmereerrenerennereressesssareees 50 e e ‘N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene.. ... v rrmerer e e 50 N.D.
f1,1-Dichloroethane................ eeeeeresere e rereneasares L . 14 |
1,2-LIchioroethane.........eeccniecienecsemienesscrsseessrsssssnnas X DT, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......oecceeeeir ettt eve e L X o OO N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlaroethene, 5.0 70
Trans-1,2-DICRIOTOETREN@....eereeerererrrsrsnevensersmsesareannes 50 o ; 16
1,2-DIChIOrOPIOPANE. ... e e reeererernrnrreresrassnnsaressrassarssrnsens LK N.D.
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropena................. reversrireatererrassanvaressrenn 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......cereecrecnecnnnnrenee 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide..........ooo s BO e nesnin N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane..........cvecevececeececensssiecsnccns B0 v ee s N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene........... [, X 8.9 '}
1,1, 1-TrichlOrOBtNANE. ... cveereerer e seaneeren s e e snaancan 5.0 N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane. ...vecoeee e ecteerens s e e reeserscescnrsnennas B.O e vrrrnsniieas N.D.
[Trichloroefhene......... 20 ... 360 ]
TrchlorotUoromMetNANE. ... ..cccivvereeeresennrccrressrnrenncsarenees L0 .. erebeacerasereesessnsennaranee N.D.
{ VInyl ChlONde....ccciiienmmssensaarsisaseranes 10 T — 20 |

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional samiple difution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <6>



) Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

] 404 N. Wigst Lane Wialnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

s

?G'éié'_dﬁt? & Miller,

s T i i o
Inc. Client’ rojectlb 1B: Electro-C oatmgs/#FlC 0304-008 “Sampled:  Apr 20, 16050

E % 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-11 Received:  Apr 21, 19953
% Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1, 1995:
Z Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number:  504-1221 Reported:  May 4, 1995

WWE

P S T R T ks b e S R R

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichlorometh&ne...........cceeeeemeeerernemerseressssscseeses B.0 e N.D.
BrOMOTOMN. i eeeeeecerreersssrrnes s st svarearestossnsessersesstessnsssssnnssss B0 e N.D.
Bromomethane........coccciverieerreesireeseeresessssecsses sesaesramees 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide........ooceceeee e cecvscvisreeresvescsnrannns B X i O PTURTPRT N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ... ..o crerearr s s sr e merrsrersrrerrerssrssssnsrrraseres 5.0 erenee N.D.
Chloroethane... reeiereaansssreareesssasterarerrTasrerasarannrTene 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethy|vmyl ether .................................................. 10— N.D.
CHIOIOTOI....ccceiirreeiierssrerrssersnesrarereesssasenseneesasssesnansssatas B.O e N.D.
ChIOrOMEBtRANG. ....coveeeercrrrrrarrrva e erasssrresssssssnssesinesssnesnsas 10 et saseenns N.D
Dibromochioromethana........c..ccvveececcerornerercerssnsssesns B0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.... ... ieirccrnesineensscersesaascscesas B.O e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzena........cc e ccnnesnnnicscerisseeseneenn. 5.0 . N.D.
1,2-DichiOrobENZENA. .....coiv i irereer s srrsecass e neessensesessanns L% + U PO N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......cccccieeiverreessirerrrervases sreamesrensesaassss L 1 OO N.D.
1,2-DichlOroethane........cecivcesirrerenrsarsrarsersssssrnesasaesensssans B0 eerercreernnerees e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... X OO N.D.
Jcis-1, P 3| (1] [T T T 50 eeerrrresereeamereaeiante 6.2 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethena..........ccvevnvnceerarsnresrrersssesrenees X N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpropane. ..o eceercerecresessrrresesseasereessserass 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...............cccecverenreersnmnreseescesenane 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene...........cvrcccecnesrensennensnnes B.O e N.D.
Methylene chlotide...........comiis e 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ccoveeccecrecrvcenmercecensceras B0 et rssassi N.D.
{Tetrachloroethene.. L . . 7.4 ]
1.1, 1-TrichlorOethane. ... e e e e e e v e s L3 N.D.
1,1, 2-Trchloroethane.. ... oimeee s sersr s sssresssese v veserasees 5.0 rrereenesseenanerennnens N.D.
{Trichlorcethene.. eeeeeetetesorrreaaer e e e e ranaeaen LK T 67 |
T RChlorotlUOrOMEtRANE. ..cocc e nenaa X I N.D.
VINY! ChlORITE. ..ot e 10 s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection, Becauss matrix effects and/or ather factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Vanw

Project Manager
5041215.GER <7>



‘ @ SequOIa 680 Chesapezke Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

. 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

rag AT A %ﬁ%ﬁgfméﬁmﬁea ‘Coatings/#R Ga0a.000 :
4 1050 Marina Way ‘South Sample Descript: Water, MW-3A Apr 21, 1995,
: Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 : Apr 28, 19950
© Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number 504-1222 Reported:  May 4, 19!:‘!5§
S *gﬁmmw*,w

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte _ Detection Limit Sample Resulis
po/L | pa/L
Bromodichloromethane...........cceeeevvenivvcrnessesmcseeseemnenns 0.50  cveeerereesce e N.D.
<7071+ T 01014 4. VOSSO 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMOMEINANEG. ...vvisviecrririneassrnssvsssssssrsssnsssarsssssssssssssasssan 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tatrachloride..........ceocvoeereeeeimresnnissnecscrsenens s 050 st N.D.
ChIORODENZENE........ceeeeie e ssesreeseassesstsssasnesnans 050 e asasnneans N.D.
ChIoTOEthaNE. ......veecevrrrivirresreerrtssvsnsarnersesssnmssressrsssnsesseras F.0 e saens : N.D.
2 Clioroethylvmyl =11y 1= SO SO 10 s N.D.
Chloroform... ermernereeserevaserrennaETiTEeeREsreees s eenraraern 050 e N.D.
Chluromethane ................................................................ 1.0 erreerrer s neareen N.D."
Dibramochloromethane............ceenrecreiessensenionens 050 e e sae s N.D,
1,3-DichlorobenzZene.........ccccieine e rcsnses s s reanes 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorohenzene.......ceeeicrc s ssns s D.80 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........cvmevcnrenecteecsiessessmaesensenns 0.50 e ereesse e N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethane...........ccocirvriresrarsnrrismsscses e sssaseneens 0.50 e rerrar e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...........cecvirneivsmscrirrisssivssssnnmmssenceraeees 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene.......ccoccevccvvervrereenees rareesvrrerraernerreentren 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena..........cceeecciinimeesinsrrnmnassrensenns 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene..........cccecceiiiviersneesrniressssessniens 0850 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... veesresmeesccsecsseesenssessesemnenes 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......... fnreserasmresassesneeenresaesrenaneesen 080 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........c.cccecrcersensereessnmncennes 080 N.D.
Methylene chloride.........c e, S B0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........cvvmevceeecnencsnnssseescncas 0.850 vt sssenane N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.... ... ieeieiserreresrs s nrseessasssenesnesses 050 e, N.D.
1,1, 1-TrCHIOrOBLRANG. ......ocseeeieere e reseenersesssrsssnsmsens 050 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane........c.cc.veueemvvemeraeesererneessssnesessesnes 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethena. ...t cee st er s s rae 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............cccreveeerieeeceerarreeesessens 0.50 beevssessseasarasesseenssnensanares N.D.
ViIn chloride.... ..o 1.0 N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

C W
Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <8>



' Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v AnalYtical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

SR R % S R s 3
eraghty & Miller, Inc, R ‘Client Project ID: *{‘Electro-c;fatmgsf#ﬁc 0904008 M?ﬁﬁ:; ad ?rmzﬁgﬁ%ég%
i 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-3B Received: Apr 21, 1995
i Richwnond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1, 1995
Attel!tlon Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1223 Reported:
T O R R

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.........ccvciiiesiscessssscse e 10 e ——— N.D.
‘Bromoform... eetreteesstesssmeeersesstesscessrssssssssessesessssserssnion 10 et N.D.
Bromornethane ................................................................ 200 L. eeseasenrassesitrearenertssene N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide....... ..o eevivenreinssnrssnmrearnrnenaes 10 N.D.
CHIOINOLENZENE........ccc e e s mensonens 2 1o N.D.
Chlomoethane.........ccocvveeeriinsinneeescseesinns iererecrssesaaceeenenss 20 N.D.
2-Chiloroethyivinyl ether......eccce e 20 N.D.
108016 (o' n] 11 1 DRSSP RSP T0 e N.D.
Chloromethane..........cieieceeir s s saesrresaes 20 N.D.
Dibromochloromethana.............coeeieveeeerecseessinecessnans 10 e N.D.
1,3-DIChIOIODBNZENE. .......c..orverecveress e resrassassessanesreas 10 [ ROUUOR N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............coceeeecevecrreeevesceerssessesenns 10 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzena...........cceuverviessrsierssrsssessserssssssnas 10— N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethans.........cccerireineesis s rrnssesssssinsene e 10 e ——— N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........cceeeviccirccerssssnnsesies e ssssese e 10— N.D.
1,1-Bichloroathena........occcciniiiiecsiinns s ennese s 10 N.D.
CIS—1,2-DICHIOTOCTRENE. ....ooeeeeeseeemressssersemsassssnssere 10 17
rans-1,2-DIChIOT0ETRENE. ... oo eeeeee e erersmeeesesrensesnene [ R 23
1,2-IChIOTOPIOPENG. .....ccce e emcmrmcse e nseseraees e eas 10— N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene.........covvvrcnennsreseesesnssscsnens 1+ TR N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.........cccveveerseninninseseesnsas 10 s N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccovveeinirce e 00 N.D.
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccc.ceecvcenrveeiniesnrcnsssanne 10 N.D.
TetmAChIONOELhENE. ...t ereses 10 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane..........c.ocoeeeeeeeeevrevveeees s 10— N.D.
1, 1L,2-Trichloroethane.. ..o iveivmeciicrnsvareesesnsnnnsmeseens 10 s N.D.
[Trichloroethene. ... s 10 260 |
NICENOTOMUOTOMETNANE. .. ... eoreeres oo reorseeeeres TO e naetreareanen N.D.
VM ChIOHHE. ...ttt st e 20 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
5041215.GER <9>



SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walrmut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
SR S Y O R T SR R R A 2
erag t BrojectID- Electr e TARE 0aba00e T Sampled: Apr 20, 1995,
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-12 Received: Apr 21, 19952
= Richmond, CA 94804 - Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1, 1995;
Attention Jeff Hawklns f Lab Number: 504-1224 Reported:  May 4, 1995
S A R
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)
Analyte ' Detection leit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane............ccveevrresnecacns vrveranpeaernresrees 2.5 e N.D.
BrOmMOTOMT. ccie e errnrenrrscasrirrsssrrrsustamicesrrtsssssensersnstsenses sre 25 teneesaraersarern e rrearrbaraasets N.D.
Bromomethane........o.veeveerecerrrarecesrmarrecsseevassresssvaresvens BO e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........ccovverrrerrrrirsersarsermersresssressens < TS N.D.
Chlorobenzene.........cooocceveveecevenas eremrreassmessasmarareresas 2.5 resetseseessestessesenseeeresennen N.D.
L0 3101 n =1 {7 1oL S L3 o U N.D.
2- Chloroethyivmyl L= (1] OO BO s N.D.
Chloroform... 2.5 OO VO OO, N.D.
Chloromethane B0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethana.........ereivnvsenisssesenisneimmiee. 285 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene. ........ccorrrreerrrerresncasresenressessrassenaneses 25 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzanse..........ccoveeevrererrvrsessnerssersssesssarrnses P J S N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........c.oeccrnrreecinecinnensnsnesessanes 25 e e N.D
1,1-Dichloroathane..........ccceervvermrresrrersressrsssussersssrsrsnsenss 25 e s N.D.
1,2:Dichioroethane..........ccviivrerrcnresrsnnesssersssnsrense e 25 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethene - S 2.5 9.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. .o n s 2.5 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........cooeieevecercecicesve s e 2.5 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... ssmsassa s 25 N.D.
€is-1,3-DichlOropropene...........cceeceirsiannsinsinns s 25 N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene. ... ecrrcs s s e 25 SEVUUPYOTYPIURVR T N 2
Methylene Chlonde..........coomvinvcannnennniircssencsrnaes 2D it N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ovceeicermieciniecccieeincanan, 25 ne———— N.D.
Tetrachloroethene......c..cvcimeiiniiniasisetin 2.5 9.4
1,1, 1-TrichIoroetRane. ... eeseseaes e e e e nersaesmeeaes 2.5 ~ 3.9
1.1,2-Trchloroethane..........cocveececciecsemee e rec s senne s e P N.D.
[THCRIOrOBTRENE. .. e ceenemsmsrorsnarsrseanarserereseens 2.5 52 ]
TCHIOTONUOTOMEINANE .. ..o oososes e s eesses s rssrsresesensersen F-X - S N.D.
Vinyl ChIOmdE. ...ttt 5.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection fimits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

g *Vm\,\gfdhﬂym(/(

Kevin Van Siambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <10>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
L O
‘ Gerag Client Project ID- " Electro-Coatings/#RC 1 0304 002 Sampled:  Apr 20, 1995*»
| 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-3C Received: Apr 21, 1995%

ichmond, CA 94804 ‘ Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1, 1995%
tention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1225 Repoited:  May 4, 1995%

SRR T R R o g e éﬁ%%a&%‘%"?‘

' PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/l
Bromodichloromethane.........c.ccccvvimciieemsressneninein ' 0.80 it rereneeass N.D.
=100 10 {011 1| THOEU U 0.50 v renrens : N.D.
BromomMEThane.. ... ..cecveveirrrisrnessessierersssrsessnsrsssssssmvasenss 10 e N.D.
Cathon tetrachlofide..........ccoeeiiinsnmennsnencnesimesmier e 080 et N.D.
CHIOFODENZENE. ........ccvrresanrnreirtersssessresrserrssaessrerressanesse 050 ceevsenesesease s ennnanas N.D.
CHIOROBLHANE.. ... s eaersr s st asnsesraesss s snsssre s 1.0 N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether.........ccccorieecencercsesserseneencanens 1.0 e N.D.
CHIOEOTOMN. ... e isiesisri s s s s e ssesmsass s ean s essesasnannsans 0.50 N.D.
CHIBEOMETNANE. ... rerrce e rresse s se s e e 1.0 | ireessessssrsssevensesteeresnranes N.D.
Dibmomochloromethane............ooovecoiinieecneeccecceecnree, 050 e N.D.
1, 3DIchiorobenzene.........ccccrvvrecrnimirrsemressesmnsrssesei 0.50 N.D.
1,4-DichlOroDBNZeNA........ccer i verevnerrtresressemssrreevasssresees 0.50 eerrrrrrecseeereenresnnienaen N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobeNZena.......ccvccviveeeirresrererssser et rasssrenees 080  crrverrerererereneeinne N.D.
CRIOTORTRANE. .c.ereeerecreercrserserrseenes 0.50 seveerevrerrre et arent 2.0 |
. RIOrOBINANE..........c e e re s e e e e ne e s 0.50 T, N.L.
B 21 1) T L T U 0.50 X 1.6
Cis-T, 2-DICRIOrOEtRENe. ... meem e s e menraere s 0.50 11
trams-1,2-Dichloroethene.............oovieecveeereeeieerreiereens 050 e N.D.
1, 2DIchlOrOPrOPaANe. ..ot esnee s naneaes 0.50 e s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccvmvrnnsnercnnnssnonnns 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ooveererenscceseenneeeeans 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chlorde...........ccccimircrrsrcencnrceseccnerees 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccoeecviiinieccvnsesiinescennan 050 e N.D.
TelRChIOTOBtHENG........coereivrrrireererressrerersssstssessseressrassnns 050 v aenene N.D.
[1,1,i-Trichloroethane T 050 coeerereeeeereemenenessnas 0.66 ]
I I [ T = = T T . 000 et rarmaeesee e IlD.
[Tichoroethene.........ccrevccerererenns . 0.50 30 |
TreOrotuOrometRane..........c.cccccceeeresmreeccs s ensersnnens 090 it N.D.
IVim chloride . eeeeeeceeeeeeeeereeenees 1.0 2.2 |

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kewin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <11>



Seql_I()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600

404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600
v Analytlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

e e e S e S
T Geraghty & Miller. Tno. " ient if?o]‘ecﬂb Elactro-Coatings /#RE 030
# 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-16

4002

Lab Number:; 504-1215
WW?@?@W“‘“ AR

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (EPA 602)

T R R

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

R R e e e
. i

- Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 602 Analyzed: May1 1995%

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L pg/L

[Benzene...... eeeerereeerersesrerveseeretassee e tasanatnes [ T, 22 ]

ChlOFODENZENE....... ettt vrssrermessrreresre s aer srmmen L [ N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobDENZENE. ....ceeeeee v creeeeirscernranereerssnesressens san N N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobanzeng..............cvcvvrveresnrsrssrsssessessesseses S 1 N.D.
1,2-DichlOrObeNZENG.......oeeiecsreirsirisreesorrmeeesnessorss s sanane T0 e ———— N.D.
Ethyl BENZENE.......c..e e rrevrraersrmsrersessesessvaramessanas 10 emesssresvsscasmssrserssessaneesnans N.D.
T OIUENE e i ccererimererrrirrtssssnras e s ts sanaresessas snerssessrs sennrasasans b 10 N.D.
TOAl XYIBNBS ... cceererercrer e enemres s s e saa e saecrae T ———— N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

s Vi in Klpdand

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <12>



@ Seqll()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

404 N, Wigct Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Ana]_ytlcal 819 Striker Averuc, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 9210100
R R B e R R ﬁ«mbww( “wm o e e
?Gergahfy & Miiier nc. - mﬁxaz‘l\lent“ﬁrcma-cta? emr&bga?rngsf#hﬁ 6304-00 ampl& Apr 20, 1995;%
% 1050 Marina Way South Sample Matrix:  Water Received: Apr 21, 1985
¢ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported: © May 5, 1995
% Attention: Jeff Hawkins First Sample #: 504-1215 @
e
FUEL FINGERPRINT
Reportiing Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
pa/L 504-1215
MW-16
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: _ 4/25/95
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

QUOIAANALYTICAL, #1271

«

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <13>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

3 S *ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ&%&%ﬁﬁ%&%ww e T

2 050 Marina Way South Sample Descript Water Received: Apr 21, 19953
% Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Total Chromium Extracted:  May 1, 1995%
. Attention: Jeff Hawkins First Sample #:  504-1215 Analyzed:  May 4, 1995}
B
g
55

L BB
SRR

R

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Chromium .

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detectionlimit Result
mg/ L. . mg/L
504-1215 MW-16 0.010 1Q0
504-1216 MW-§ 0.010 39
504-1217 MW-17 0.010 150
504-1218 MW-18A 0.010 N.D.
504-1219 MW-18 - 0.010 24
504-1220 MW-13 0.010 210
504-1221 MW-11 0.010 0.42
504-1222 MW-3A 0.010 0.036
504-1223 MW.3B 0.010 8.0
504-1224 MW-12 0.010 10

504-1225 MW-3C 0.010 1.4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirmnit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

evin Van W

Project Manager

5041215.GER <14>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive "Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walmut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty&M‘ﬂer”lnc' tI-‘»‘ro]ectTB: Eloctro. o'atmgsﬁﬁ(: 0304002 " Sampled: 0, 1 §
i 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water Received: Apr 21 1995§
r: Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium
: | Attention: Jeff Hawkins First Sample #: 504-1215 Analyzed: Apr 21, 1995

Reported: May 4, 1992@-
T e B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium

S S 2
SRR A e R P A S

Sample Sample | Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit  Result
‘ mg/L . mg/L
504-1215 MW-16 2.0 100
504-1216 | MW-6 1.0 40
504-1217 MW-17 2.0 160
504-1218 MW-18A 0.0050 N.D.
504-1219 MW-18 10 23
504-1220 MW-13 29 220
504-1221 MW-11 0.0050 0.95
504-1222 MWé.A 0.0050 N.D.
504-1223 MW-38 0.050 7.6
504-1224 MW-12 10 10
504-1225 MW-3C 0.0050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

evin Van Slambr ok
Project Manager
5041215.GER <i5>



‘ @ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100
e e e e N mm@ﬁ&mfm\cc
Gem&hty& Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  Electro-C RG 0364-002 amﬁlecf “Apr 995%
© 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-6 Received: Apr 21 1995;
§Fnchmond CA 94804 Analyzed:  May 4, 1995;
& Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1216 Reported:  May §, 1995-
D s R
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
[Total Dissclved Solids.... o 10 _ B 1,600 |

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abaove the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <16>



. @ Sequoia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

t Geraghty & Miller, inc. Client Broject ID:* Electro-Coatings/ #RG 03040 )

= 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-16
3 Richmond, CA 94804 :
Attention Jeﬂ‘ Hawklns Lab Number: 504- 1215

SRR T R S A R o B L A K

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' mg/L : mg/L
fron - - —6.010 3.3
Suliate [ L 140
Tolal SUIES......c e sescarnsstrt st st eeerenes i [V N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Y/

Kevin Van Slambrook
FProject Manager

5041215.GER <17>



! Sequ01a 680 Chesapeske Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
-4 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analy"tical $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

g& L w o A R AR K N Iy ﬁ' 5 er .
1050 Manna Way South Sample Descript: Water MW-13 Received: :
§- Richmond, CA 94804 Analyzed: May3-7, 1995

a. Attennon Jeff Hawkins

Lab Number ' 5041220

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Results
: mg/L mg/L
Tron.eeeenes - 0010 “0.67
Sullate . 0.10 vvererereereeeeeeeaeet 140

Total Suﬁldes................................._ .................................. A | N.D.,

Analytes reported as N.0. were not pressnt above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Iambro!ok
Project Manager

5041215.GER <18>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Apr 21, 19953
May 3-7, 1995

)
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript Water, MW-GB
Richmond, CA 94804

Attentlon Jeﬁ Hawkins

Lab Number 504—1223 '_ _

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
Tron —0.010 12
Sulfale 0.10 260

Total SUTAeS...ceveeveerereerrerererensens P . L [ N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIV LYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <19>



404 N. Wiget Lane Watout Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

' @ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
wr Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

R

S SR

ST

& Miller, | lent role&iﬁﬁ EIectro-Coatlngs}#HC 0304002 Samp Apr 20, 1995“
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-15 Flecei\!ed Apr 21, 1995»;
Richmond, CA 94804 Analyzed: Apr22-25, 1995*«:
4 Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number 504-1215 Reported: May 4, 19953
S
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L -
88 NO v memrerreeeereeenemeerseeseeeeeseeemeeeeneeeereenee 0,10 49
88 NDZ.ccirercnersecrarssersares . 0.10 3.6

CAITIDNONIA A5 M.t iiiiimiiris s sessisnssiassssssssnsssss saress sass 0.10 e meeraermneenres N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

IA ANALYTICAL, #1210

K

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5041215.GER <20>



@ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 288.9673
L ¥4 Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX {916) 921-0100

S b

RS R T R
¢ Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: E[ect?o-Coatfngsf#ﬁ& 0304-002 Sampled:  Apr 20, 1995
£ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-13 ' Received:  Apr 21, 1995:

% Richmond, CA 94804 ‘
© Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1220

O

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Analyzed: Apr 22-26, 19953
Reported: ~ May 4, 1995:

S

R R

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L , mg/L
rate as NO3.....oo oo ' 0.10 22
e as NO2 0.10 ; 4.0
AMMONIA AS N..oviviiessarnireirtressvercoscssirarsorsseessvessasvesranens (02 1+ 2 N.D,

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210
< MW

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

S5041215.GER <21>




. Sequ01a . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnat Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600  FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

S T S
eraghty & Wéﬁﬁﬁkw ‘Cient Prgie;ét 1D: Electro-Coatlngs/#HC 0304002 Eamﬁé? Apr 20,
: : 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-3B Received: Apr 21, 1995ﬁ

: Richmond, CA 94804

Analyzed: Apr 22-26, 1995.*,
: Attentlon Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1223 Reported: May 4, 1995x§
S R T e
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
. mg/L mg/L
[Nitrate as NO3 - 0.70 4.1 |
NI 85 NUZ.....cceeee s 010 e N.D.
AMMONIA 85 N..c.. e cbs st s e _ 010 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210
s

Kevin Van SIémbrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <22>



. Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

"Gera E@Q‘&wﬁ‘ﬁ{eﬁ? The, “Client roTectT %&ﬁ-‘%&aﬁmgs/& ¢'0304.002
f 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid
& Richmond, CA 94804 '
gAﬁent:on Jeff Hawkins QC Sample Group: 5041215-25 Reported:

S e e e T S s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel Chromium tron Sulfate Tatal Total
Dissolved Solids Sulfide

Method: EPA 8015 M EPA 200.7 EPA2007 EPA3000  EPA180.1 EPA 9030
Analyst: J. Dinsay KA. /LH KA/LH. KA/RS. KA. /RS. R.S./KA
MS/MSD ,
Batch#: BLK042595 5041218 5041218 5041215 5050148 5050148
Date Prepared: 4/25/95 5/1/95 5/1/95 5/3/95 5/4/95 5/8/85
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95 5/4/95 5/4/85 5/3/95 5/4/95 5/8/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-3B Liberty-100 Uberty-100 DX-100  Mettler AE-200  Titration
Conc. Spiked: 300 pg/L 1.0 mg/L 10mg/L  1,000mg/L  1000mg/L 100 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: o7 106 16 a1 98 79
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 107 116 92 98 79
Relative %
Difference: 2.1 0.94 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0

.a.s..-m/;:-‘?af """

LCS Batch#: BLK042535 BLK050195 BLKO50195 300.0KMAOS-F 180.1 RSUS-E 9030 RS0S-
- A
Date Prepared: 4/25/95 5/1/95 5/1/95 5/2/95 5/4/95 §/8/95
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95 5/4/95 5/4/95 5/3/95 5/4/95 5/8/95
instrument 1.D.#: HP-3B Liberty-100 Liberty-100 DX-100  Mettler AE-200  Titration
LCS %
Recovery: a7 107 112 o7 o5 79
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 26-122 75-125 75125 820 70-130 70130
Pleasa Note; l

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
d W the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within spacified control limits due to matrix
interfarence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <23>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane . Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-5673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921.0100

£ Geraghty , Inc. .
#1050 Marina Way South :
z Richmond, CA 94804 |

g Attentlon Jeﬁ Hawklns QG Sample Group: 50412

e

Fleported May 5, 1995
; G e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE _ 1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chloro- Benzene Toluene Chloro-

_athene ethene _benzane benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 801 EPA 602 EPA 602 EPA 602
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nifl K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041394 5041304 5041394 5041394 5041354 5041394
Date Prepared: 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 428/05 . 428/95 4/28/35
Date Analyzed: 4128195 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 4128195 42835
Instrument {.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HPSBY0/6 HP5890/6 HP5830/5
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 po/L 10 pg/L 10 pgit 10 pgrlk 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: B1 g5 88 134 111 91
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 74 o1 87 133 109 80
Relative % ‘
Difference: 9.0 4.3 141 0.74 1.8 1.1

LCS Batch#: LC3042895 LCS042805 LCS042885  LCSO42805  LCS042895  LC8042895
Date Prepared: 4128195 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95
Date Analyzed: 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 4728/95 4/28195 4/28/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP5850/6 HP5890/6 HP5a90/6 HPS5890/6 HPS820/6 HP5890/6
LCS %
Recovery: 70 84 81 123 97 83
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 33-150 46-148 55-135
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
- .( i JL,( the recovery of analyies from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

. P S interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041215.GER <24:



. @ SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walaut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 982-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

e s "%&cﬁ.ﬁ?ﬁb&ﬁ-‘-‘ R R R S S e R
§Ge?agmm “Cllont Projoct ID: - Electio. CoAtings) SRE GA04008 RS T
§ 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid

Richmond, CA 94804 5
Attentlon Jeff Hawkins QC Sampie Group' 5041215-25 Reported: May 5, 19952
s e i S

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- Benzene  Tolusne Chloro-
ethene ethene .benzene benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 602 EPA 602 EPA 602
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nil K. Nill K. Nill K. Nitl K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041355 5041355 5041355 5041355 5041355 5041355
Date Prepared: 4128/95 4/28/95 4128/95 4128195 4/28/95 4/26/95
Date Analyzed: 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/26/85 4/28/95 4/28/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP5890/7 HP5290/7 HP5880:7 HPS880/7 HP5890/7 HP5890/7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 pg/lL 10 pgiL 10 pgrlL 10 pglL 10 ug/lL
Matrix Splke '
% Recovery: 85 85 : 1M1 126 106 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 89 93 105 150 115 109
Relative % .
Difference: 15 15 39 17 841 1.9

LCS Batch#:  LCs042885 LCS042895 LCS042895 LCS042895  LCS042895  LCSO042895
Date Prepared: 4/28/95 4128/95 412895 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95
Date Analyzed: 4728195 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/28/95 4/268/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HPS850/7 HPS8S0/7 HPS890/7 HP5880/7 HP5890/7 HF5890/7
LCS % ‘ :
Recovery: 94 96 94 140 105 103
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 39-150 46-148 55-135
Please Note: I

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

tortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, i
%‘/V the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
A g%éu"“ J}Z\/"‘U’ interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
Kevin Van Slambrook '
Project Manager

5041215.GER <25>
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- Sequoia

¥ Analytical

S N : S R
& Geraghty & Miller, Inc. " Client Pro]ect ID: " Electro-Coa gs/#RC 0304-002 - ) E
Matrix: Liquid

z Richmond, CA 94804

§ 1050 Marina Way South
Attentlon Jeff Hawkins

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

-

e

2R

Reported:  May 5, 1995.
T e R e S

4

- 504121525

R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlore- Trichloro- Chioro- Benzene Toluene Chlore-
athene sthene benzene benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 601 EFA 601 EPA 602 EPA 802 EPA 602
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041456 5041456 5041455 5041456 5041456 5041456
Date Prepared: 5/1/85 5/1/85 51/95 5/1/85 511785 5/1/95
Date Analyzed: 5195 5/1/85 51/95 5/1/95 5/1/85 5/1/95
Instrument |.D.#: HPSags HPS5890/6 HP5820/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 pgiL 10 pgiL 10 pglL 10 pgfL 10 pgit.
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 86 93 87 134 112 g2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: B6 93 87 131 110 o0
Relative % :
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 23 1.8 . 22

LCS Batch#: LCS050195 - LCS050195 LCSDSD185 LCSDS0185 LCS050185  LCS050195
Date Prepared: 51795 5/1/85 5/1/95 51/95 51195 5/1/95
Date Analyzed: 511/85 511185 5/1/95 51/85 5M195 5M/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HPS820/6 HP5890/6 HPS890/6 HPS8%0/6
LCS %
Recovery: 78 94 84 132 105 86
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28167 35-146 38-150 39-150 46-148 55-135
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

¥Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

"| preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fnr‘hﬁad with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
iterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5041215.GER <26>
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- Sequoia

Q¥ Analytical :

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 985-9600 FAX (510) 932-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

z '{éragﬁt? &ﬁlﬂ%r, ne. e ient ﬁi‘d]zgct 1o: Electro—Céatﬁés RC 0304008 - ﬁ%
% 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid %
%Richmond, CA 94804 ]
i Attention; Jeff Hawkins QC Sample Group: 5041215-25 Reported:  May 5, 1995!
; R e e i 5 S

R

*

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlorg- Trichloro- Chiloro-
ethene ethene _benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 801 EPA 601
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041224 5041224 5041224
Date Prepared: 51795 5/1/05 511195
Date Analyzed: 51195 5195 511195
Instrument L.D.#: HP5390/7 HPS890/7 HPS850/7
Conc. Spiked: 10 paiL 10 pgil. 10 pgiL
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 09 136 _ o9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 132 96
Relative %
Difference: 1.0 3.0 3.1

LCS Batch#: LCS050195 LCS050195 LCS050195
Date Prepared: 5/1/95 5/1/95 5/1/95
Date Analyzed: 81795 5/1/85 5/1/95

Instrument L.D.#: _ HPS890/7 HP5890/T HP5880/7
LCS %
Recovery: 81 80 94
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150
Flease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5041215.GER <27>
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 982.9673
Ana]ytlcal 819 Striker Avenus, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

-

: @ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

% 22 e e A e S
ty “Cllent Project ID: Electro-Coatings/ #RC 0304002
§ 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liqund
. Richmond, CA 34804 g
é Attention Jeff Hawkins QC Sample Group 5041215-25 Reported: May 5, 1995%_:

R e AR

P P

AR

S S

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ammonia Nitrite Nitrate Hexavalent
as NO2 _asNO3 Chromium
Method:  EPA3s03 EPA300.0 EPA3000  EPA7196
Analyst: Y. Arteaga C. Buisan C.Buisan  D.Lawrence
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8504E 1909 9504E19-01 OSO4E18-01  9504D75-01
Date Prepared: 4/26/95 472295 4/22/85 4/21/95
Date Analyzed: 426/95 4122195 442285 421/85
Instrument 1.D.#: Manuat INIC-1 INIC-1 Manual
Conge, Spiked: 20 mg/L 10 maiL 10 mg/L 0.50 mg/L
Matrix Spike _
% Recovery: 90 94 20 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 94 . 90 104
Relative %
Difference: 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS042695 - - -

Date Prepared: 4/26/95 - - -
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95 - - -
Instrument 1.D.#: Manual - - .
LCS %
Recovery: 88 - - .
% Recovery
Control Limits: 80-120 90-110 90-110 80-120

Please Note: ]

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent fras matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analytical procedure. I
< tha recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook
Froject Manager

5041215.GER <28>
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- AW GERAGHTY Né { l ]
‘,’&' MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No. - CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page___1__ o
Environntental Serurm -
Project Number _RC O S0Y - 09 2 . ' SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION
Project Location Elf’d\ft} "COC{'HV'I\{_’,}:_‘; \§ _‘oé g
»Laboratory5€auoifa /-\nulqu'cc«l ;1.5{ § ,ii _@*
- N
Sampler(s)/Affiliation 6& i’y \“1\\?1 , § 5 Oc $ ~ ‘DQY) \ A,%O o :\_\E‘ﬂ
v Glponohey Q‘}r\: _.é‘." ) _-L_J.: @ @ _@%ﬁq ‘é"& '.,f- QV)
D fTI £ 0 3 -~
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code SZ!:wplgnde Lab ID /e U J1S ""% B p3(7?‘ < % F TOTAL
o IR AN S 7P s o« el I o e o 4 A=
1 MW - E o Yaoqud o AR X.. | X. X ia i N
W ro- T | L [Hagiowe] o pyp) [ 1] <X | X< > WP |- S |A-E
WY W8 L Maoyad 9l |l X | X X el 5 ) |A-FE
Iy, -18 | [Fh I 0 @i X | X A i od E5 3 |AE
M w3 L hegzd o aa) | X | X X | X T X L 3 |AC
m M %A L. '%;zgzwo A )>2 )>§ X tLll )1 Q"E
Lmw-3A | L [ Toe300 AL X ) -
W w3 | L | o] 027 X 1 X | X | X . X @ X _[PE
W MLyt (| L 0380 - gt Xl X X 4 ) AT
I my-3€ L |hodsol ' ans X X X T
Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air Total No. of Bottes/ 58
inqui : _ Qrgani Tan’y A’m;l\ﬁ‘___ Daed i2] ) Time D2 al ntact?
ooy O i S L Al oA o e [ O
Relinquished by: o Organizatlon: e Datetr t {1 Time_ ST/ S _ | Seal Intact?
Received by: Organization: . _:e?bko\ox Date_'i.lll_LﬂSTime._Q;LS_______ Yes No N/A
Special Instructions/Remarks; ___ . . __ e
e ’/

Delivery Method: [J In Person [ Common Carier . .. {1 Lab Courier [ Other __.

SPECINY

SPFCIFY



i Seql_IOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

L% 4 Analy‘[jcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ey R R Y e s R R S

'e R Rllar T Project 1D JHCO304-005, Electro-Coatings  Sampled:

3 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-15 Received:  Apr 21,
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1, 1995
Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number 504-1306 Reported i

Mw}'m%’ﬁ“ﬁ o N e RS R R R e e e R

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromathans............eeeememissisesssnessssssssncnss 10 e crerssresssessenrnreses N.D.
BrOMOIOITL . srcerree e snr e s srsarsrersensssasssnanssssssssssssansanssns 10 et N.D.
BromOmMEthanN.. .. v cereererereererreenessmssrreessssrnesssevressasess 20D s ern———— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride................ cenmsnvescnssessunsens R 1 o TN N.D.
ChlOTODENZENE. .....ccc v mesrs e ranesensaneesesssesnsesosssasase 10 e —— N.D.
ChlOrOEtNANE........ i cer v irerasssaresresmee s ssssressanssssas 20 et rennenenenneas N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ther ... icveninsiesnsnens 20— N.D.
ChIOTOFOIM... cveeieienrietesen ettt ses s s sesnsssenas _ 10 e N.D.
ChIOromMELRANG........cverereeecrererestas e rersenaessasresr s vmessennnns 20 ecsresessrerre e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........c..ecvcererscrcnrrrceesassaseees R 1 OO N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... uicorceecamesorecmr e cessrssmresaaes 1 [ 2PN N.D.
1,4-DIChiOrODENZENG. ... ... ve s e rirereeseesse s sammnesserearananes T0 e e sasnnes N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgbenzena............cceeererersssnsccnissnnssssssnann ) [ N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethan... ... rimraerisserissinccnsssnssssssnnans 10 e ———— N.D.
1,2-Dichlorethane........ce v ercrmsersessrsreesssnssssssersnssnsas 10 wrremeevasserveesssseraseseesnnasann N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........coceeeeeeeercsncrsvsserssevesrerersneens 10 rvirerrrrrrscessee e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 88
rans-1,2-DICRIOr0eINeNe..........ccccerecersecsnmsmssssrsnsaes [ 130
1,2-DIchIOrOpropane. ......eueereeeearssisissssessssissassssnssneansss 10 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena.........cuiisisesssanmsnnins 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...... e vsvisnrsssssssssnns 10— N.D.
MEthY1ENe CHIONITE........c. . ecurerrresesseserssnessesasemeresrnssnssons . 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccccccccrcerserssercsmrernsnesenens 8 [ 2 PR N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.........veceriverirenccsinesssnersessas ssesssnanse 10 ercvsrrrrrrene e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..............cceecvcnimnrseressncerssensensanesnees 10 e eeneeeeeene N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.............cocvccicnresrceresnrcoresenseennes 1 1 OO N.D.
[TrichIOroetRENE. .. cocvererememememmrereressraress 10 . 300 ]
T OrOTUOTOMEINANE ... ceeceeereseneneceessersessannses 10 N.D.
Vinyl chloride.........ovvrrvec v sscesisennesenes 20 e — N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sarmple have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MM
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5041306.GER <1>



! SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9213
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 34598 (510) 988-8600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

R T EES 2% S R
21, 1995

i : :

1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-8 Received: Apr 21, 1995‘*

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May 1, 1995%:
Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1307 Reported:

;'g" pOSRS "": T s FEA R

G S DA SR

rpmgnan
IR R

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L

Bromadichloromethane.............ccoevvrcceiceencssccnecessneeeas 1.0 e ——————— N.D.
B OMIO O .. ee s rer e e e s it e s e e sesssssnreesssas e sbs samanmsan 1.0 e N.D.
BromOMEthaNe.........veevrreree s cve e reesaerenesssrseesssnessssrtresan 2.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.. ... eeerreeesvecesececesseessenseansnsses - 1.0 N.D.
ChlOMODENZENA.....c e reerer e rere e vrrssreertssesvessassmneas 1.0 e N.D,
ChlORORTNANE. ...ttt semec e s ssmse s sers s van e e srnaens P 1 S N.D.
2- Clioroethylvmyl BHhEL. .ot 20 s N.D.
Chlosefarm... 1.0 N.D.
Chlammethane 20 N.D.
lemmochloromethane .................................................. 1.0 v N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ........ccoivrecceessnecresseensrerearerssensnnnns 3 35 O EUON N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........ccoveeeecrcenrercressess e seressessee s % 10 2T N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........ccvcovenerincnnrcorenmnvnmeerecssensenss 10 s N.D.
[T, 1 Dichloroethane. ... reesersaneenaeees E 0 D 12
1, 2 DICRIOTOETNANEG. ..o oo eeeeeeacsssssssassasasseserases S I R 56
1, 1-DIChlOrOBtNBNG. .. eeere et ccticr e ctre st s casnssesonae 1.0 N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIchIoroetReNe. .. v rernnsesecceraes - 10 w 46
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........o.eweeeeees T.0 | coeeeeessssesseesesvessnesasessses 6.7
I B2 3 T3 (R e s YT o L - T N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeng........c. i 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... ..o eseeeernesensnes 1.0 N.D.
Methylene chioride...........coevremremre e 21 0 RUUOOTU N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane..........cccmreicerreecceecceecreereceenne 10 e N.D.
[TetrmchloroetRene.......... e emrennee T — 18 |
1,1.3-Trichloroethane..........cccvrcimeerievaveerrecsesereereesenresens U N.L.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane........eeiveinenseeessrnsrsvesreessnssenseener 1.0 N.D.
[Trichoroethene............ 10 eresssesessnraes 40 ]
TrichtorofluorometnNANE........cccoc v ieeerrsrerrereseraseesssereerenes L U evrrrnaee N.D.
[Vinyl chloride......... X . 16 |

Analytes reported as N_D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5041306.GER <2>



. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

' @ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600.  FAX (415) 364.9233

R

ghty " Cilent Project ID: #RC0304-00 Electro-Coatings Sampled: Apr 1 1995*
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received:  Apr 21, 1995 .

+ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: May1-2 19955
Attention: Jeff Hawklns Lab Number: 504-1308 Reported: _May 3, 19953

B B S S D e R SRR

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane.......cc..ocreceeinersreeceecsncsnsennenns BOD e eceere i N.D.
BrOMIO O e v eerves s avrssbrscrstescrsrserassnsssransssssasasserennssnas BO ieeeenerrr e eenneennesans N.D.
BromMOMEtHANS. ... covsreerescereresasereresesesssassssrssessssseseessnse [+ T S N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........ceveecrereresssnerrrereressssresrerssas BO e renesans N.D.
Chlorobenzene........... e crerees e eemere s e ses e reeas L o N.D.
Chloroethane... 100 et N.D.
-Chloroethylwnyl ether 100 N.D.
Chloroform... B0 reerceseneerener e N.D.
Ch!oromethane .......................................................... I 100 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.......c.cevcvvrnirresrrnsrsermrresssees 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccirvereersnrrrerecsessererenessesssense 50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. . ... e e 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........covciieieane ereeeneener e : 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......ciernisneeiieriersssrssesess 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane. ... ...t cer e 50 :
1,1-Dichloroethene... ...t sciencr e e remeennas 50 : .
fcis-1,2-Dichloroethene....eceeee 50 @ ... ] 430 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........coverecnccinriieirecesscennnnn 50 N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpropane........coccvecvreeerere ettt sssbens 50 -
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens.........v e recrnrve s rncsaecarsnn BO s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... ccsvenvinienans 50 _
Methylene chlaride........ccvoomrereeeeene ey 500 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tatrachloroethane.........cooveerieieeeeereeeee, 50 .
TetrachloroBthane........cccccvvereereemeerrecereerrer e e eessensaresevas 50 . N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........ccccocreernsenvesecin s s 50 .
1,1,2-TrHehlorosthane...........eeeeecmereeeesee e 50 U URUTN N.D._
[Trichloroethene e emteaeeetraesaemeretat et ireranestonateatane 2 T —— 4,400 |
TR CAIOTONUOIOMEIRANE. .cvveveevoseseseso e cesasmeessssesnssessreseess 50
Vinyl CRIORAAE. ..ot e scrs s ssnesas s sneans 100

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above tha stated limit of detection, Bacause matrix effects and /or other factors
fequired additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <3>




' Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

: ghty :

© 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-20
t Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601
: Attentlon Jeff Hawkins Lab Number' 504-1309

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloramethane..............c..ccveeeresessessssssssssasses 050 rrenveresssenentenainins N.D.
BrOMOTOMIL. .. e eeremiesisenerssnecorastusssansasamessntasesnsavesssvasnasss 0.50  evevearree s nsssnssans N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccciiiie e reressssssrensssessesssssssssssans 1.0 it meensan et enrmn e bt b N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde...........crirnccessnseescrsressrarsonses T050 0 eeseeeeesssssinens N.D.
ChIOTODBNZENE. ... ..o e eanirrsnssesserstrssnsessressensssssresrses 0.50 e eemssninnns N.D.
Chloroathane...............cveviiriirmnmsssmesssssssnssnnssssssnsnsns 1.0 oo N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........... e rrrrcer v neenes 0 1 ¢ OO N.D.
01T {0 {91 2 4 1V 0.50  rrrevemsecss e rmnanans N.D.
ChIOtOMEHEANE. ... e e rerres e rrrs s sereerserssssmvnsressesresenssesss 1.0 s ——— N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........oveecivireererssessrsemasereerenes 050 e rrerr e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZane......c.cciieeiiscmrismessrseessesssssssensaneas 050 e eeaees N.D.
1,4-DichiorobenZens.........ec e veveescsserercecessesssesssesssenas 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobeNZENe. ........ceccieerrreceneciecreneecnsecsaassencnnas saeas 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........ccccivrrrrnrerreiessssssrerrsessusareresares 4 1L o N.D.
1,2-Dichlaroethane.............ccvrcensvirnerserssserrsnerssesonsrenens 050 v e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...... ..o vecvreciersinsmrsssassssessasssssssesasmas 0.50 N.D.
€is-1,2-Dichlorosthene.... ... ere it ssneeensens 0.50 s rer e - N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene..........cccorieecvrnrnncresesressnessens D50 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropan®.......ccu e eiirmesnsrrcsssessrsstessesscsnas D50 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOrOpropens.........cc e eevvnmsmeiivsssssssscssnes 0850 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.........cvceeeressrssnenreesessenres 050 N.D.
Methylene chlride.........c.cecrrrerreenrrseirsnnnsriseessissenns B0 s—————— N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang...........cccevvcirermreeresessnrnessans 050 crrerenren e N.D.
TotrachlorORtheNA. ... vvmeeerrerecrrercernesensersssensesesnernensre 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............cccccceinmeciivnrrremme s s cesrensees 0850 e ersss e s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethans...........c.ccvrrrreersisrnrrscescserssnressssans 080  vesereevenreneesirneanes N.D.
[Trichloroethene.. P 0.50 3.5 ]
THCRIOTOHUOTOMEINANE. ...oeee e eeeeeerereeneenrverseesrsmrareeeenes 0.50 e N.D.
VIRW ChIORAE. ... er et e e s 1.8 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <4>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane - Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 998-9600 FAX (510) 988-9573

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

% Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:~ #RC0304-002, Electro-Coatings _ :
£ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-10 ived:  Apr 21, 1995;
: Richmaond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: * May 2, 1995
: Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number:  504-1310 May 3, 1995,

T bsaseatcenns —_ . F— 5
R S e e R RS SR R S R

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane.................... eeteetritetenereanenennins ' 100 et N.D.
B OMIOIONIML.. et e e eeeeees s ras e se st st ee s eennesneessesensanans 100 e N.D.
Bromomethane.........c e vensseeereensene e seeneeses 200 s pe et N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........coooeeeeeeiereecnce i s 100 N.D.
ChIOrObENZENE........ccoeeecreecertrecenetereeas et ve vt svn e e 100 eereerne e eeneaeneanant N.D.
Chloroethane...........ccoeveei e s e reeenene 200 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........coveeeeceeeceece e 200 N.D.
L@ 3 11e] (w1 a1 3 RSO S R ETY U U VRSP 100 N.D.
Chioromethane...........ic i e e 200 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..............ceiiiecncrnrerneneas 100 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzena............cceerviveeereerrserseseesesssssnsens 100 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........ccciiveienecsncssennnnncscasieneene 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzane.......ccoceeieieecmecmnieesiieeeneresee s seenans 100 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........coiiceeeecreeee e T00 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorogthang............iinieii v veseesseeen 100 ' N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..............ccceeeressssnessssasns 100 1,200
CIS-1,2-DICRIOTOBINEII. .. e eesererssssesessssmmmeerenees T00 crrrneeneerrsnsevararenes 500
trans-1,2-DIchioroathiene.. ... ... vereervesmrenees 100 N.D.
1,2-DiChlorOproPaNEe.......coe et sen s rensnees 100 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene....................... e 100 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens...........vcveerveriesesessesssneas 100 N.D.
Methylene chioride.........cccccorrverrrnevrersme e 1,000 eeererierrenerenrerenranemanenens N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane...........ccocreeeiiiniccesisecsieasene 100 s N.D,
TetrachloroBthene.... ..o csse st e 100 s N.D.
| 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane..........conmiisissiimermenssmeeeis 100 e 1,000 B

1,1,2-Trichioroethane...............eevvevecerremrrnreesseessensneesens L N.D.
| Trichloroethene . wtenssnnanansissnan 500  ..ereeerenninnes 10,000 |
TrIChloroflUOroMEtNANE........c.veeveeerree e crvereeneereeneenann L0732 N.D.

Vinyl CRIOHEE. ... s 200 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/ar other factors
required additional sampie dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

evin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <5>



. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Crr.ek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-0600  FAX (916) 9210100

, @ Seq]_]_()]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9213

 Geraghty & Miller, Inc. “Gllent Project ID: - #R(0304-002, Elactro-Coatings

§ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descrlpt Water MW-5

;;H ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EFA 601

= Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1311 .

S s T e

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane............coveeeeessseernerrcncecsennees B0 it reee s N.D.
BrOMOfOIT.. ..ot veeces v irecsrrersvesransssrrassvessammsssnnsesensnsensnnsnenas B.0 e s nes N.D.
Bromomethane........ccccvormeciinrnreeenssssnsnesssssssrensssssssanns 10 e researreeenies N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........cccverereesvensesrcersescesssnrssssserens B eenreietsesrnen e N.D.
ChlOTODENZENE. .. .cecceiirrrrseressrierssanessantssameesasssasnrsasssssasas £ o OO N.D.
Chloroethane....... ...t : 10 N.D.
2- Chloroethytwnyi BHhEN ... s nsercsaesnesrens 2 ¢ USROS N.D.
Chioroform... L3 ¢ N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................ 10 reratesiasebiesenannenranrar e nas N.D.
Dibromochioromethane...........cccooeeee e secrveeersseseceneees 5.0 N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccee e orriescscncessemseeesesseessaneans BO e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZene.........cveeeieiiieecneecsienscrcesssnecssasssnnas 5.0 reeereerarr s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens...........cccvvrvimeieicrisnsssneinenscissenes B.0 e N.D.
[1,1-Dichloroethane . . B0 eeeeeeaneieeees 13
1,2-DIChlOr0atiane..........ccooieeeececcrinessssersssssssisssssssenans X N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........ccecreerens siessietesesissstessratsenssserane LY 1 I rrerererereasens - N.D
C15-1,2-DICHIOFOBIREBIE. .. vverreeervrermrrmmesommeeeeeeeseeermen LA 31
Trans-1,2-DichloroeltRene. . .....c.veerrrerrsoneeeeeeeossenssnesms 5.0 13
1,2-DIChIOTOPrOPaNE.........coceeesrensreererarreresssarsnsesanensesssens L+ O N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene...........cccoecereerrescrerresresseesseeas 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ooeieicceccceneeeenreceene 5O e N.D.
Methylene chloride.......c.miciisinian. 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane.............ccccccvrecerecrncscensrsenes B.0 e eenes N.D
[Tetrachloroethene..........cco oo L D 10
1.1, 1-trichloroethane... . ceccriemicrecernssssecssereesssnmensanns X N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichlorogthane...........oeccvremeriinsnesessssrnsessnesansssnens L N.D.
FTrichloroethene . X —— 210
TGN OTONUGTOMEINANE oo eoeeeee e eeeseesesseeesessarsesaren X N.D.
..................................... N.D.

Vinyl chloride......... i 10

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

TZT \TALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <6>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walruet Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Ana]_ytlcal 819 Striker Averuc, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

T T R AR R e
§ TR lant Project ID: - #RG0304-002, lectro-Coatings pl
1050 Marina W.':lyr ‘South Sample Descript: Water, MW-9
i Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 601
Attentlon Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-1312
S
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........ouereeemensaserresssasmeesrsessens ' 20 enccnseser e e N.D.
BrOMOONT...cccvveerrvarereassnssssarermessessonsasesnsssssrsrassessnasssesanaas 2.0 ererveeesenesmnererese N.D.
BrofMOMELHANE.....c.coveeireereerermeasererseesasssensisssnnsassasessssss 4.0 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........veeeeereeremrrmiescrsseresenensecssereans 20 et ——— N.D.
ChIGtobENZENEG.......cccvrieisrireenrerriessesnssmssssass s serssssssesesansns 20 verrresersn————— N.D.
ChiOPOBINANG. ......ce e eecencercrerertsresverasesasresnssasorssasrarens . o O UURPU R N.D.
-Chloroethylvlnyl Bther.. e 40 oot N.D.
Chloroform... . 1 N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................ . ¥ o USSP N.D
Dibromochloromethane...........covicminsimnccrneescrrecnines 20 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzena...........ccoiieiceniirecescesrcreceeasanenanan 2.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........cevncsnnnnininenn. 2.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene........ . eevererenenssvenrreceretvssennse 2.0 e essan N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........c.ccccceresreereesenesreessnsessessssnens . o N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane..........cccieccerercicrrsseeenee e e seesneenas 20 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorogthene.........coccccrenerrcee s s ees 20 e resireaens N.D.
{cis-1,2Dichloroethene eeeereeerarares 20 ... 6.4 ]
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........ooveoeee i, 20 s N.D
1,2-DichlOrOPrOPANE. ...ccvoveeierceecscsensesseserssssisssssrsssnssas 20 ee———— N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOTOPrOPENE...c.vccii s ssnr s snias : 20 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent......c.c s, 20 s N.D.
Methylena chloride..........cv . 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............cceeeecerecrreerrecscasnserccnens 2.0 et N.D.
{Tetrachloroethene..... e X T S 13 ]
1,1, 1-1richloroathane............ceccenecrcminemearreencesarnessannnes 20 s N.D
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane..........cocveocceereeneecsrsseree e ecseiecneas -+ OSSR N.D.
[Trichloroethene. v eeeeeeeereeerens 20 ... 73 ]
THCHIOTONUGTOMEINATIE. ... vcersesesmsesereenenesseseresseneseseres -2 N.D,
ViInyl Chlorida.........omermnscseorsisenesmmsns s esssssnssenns 4.0 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Besause rnatrix effects and/or cther factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EOUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5041306.GER <7>



Seq]_IOla 680 Chesapeake Drrive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walowt Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9573

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 9210100

SR 4'\)\-”4\-“& R 3

= Geraghty & M lient Project ID:  #RC0304 Electro-Coatings Sampf :
‘> 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-14 Recelved:  Apr 21, 1995%
i Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 801 ;. May1-2, 'I9$5!5°c
;WAttent:on Jeft Hawkms Lab Number: 504-1313 May 3, 1995

S S TR

B SRt

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/t

Bromodichloromethane.........ceeeecceeiseseieesnssens 10 e erenenes N.D.
BromMOfOrM.. .. cei v ccerers e rrrrrmsrrerrsseascaseresmass sessasasenserassans 10 e e N.D.
Bromomethane................ eetsasrinsserssnees s rasrasaevansessaneasenevare 20 cceeseserseessse s N.D.
Carbon tetrachlotide.........c e e v reevacsenane S [ 1 L N.D.
Chlorobenzena...........eecviceierir s mesesseneseeesasssesennesans 10 e N.D.
ChIOrOBtRANE. ... ...cccovicreireee st ere s sas e semmsesacesesemmsseesres 20 N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether.......c.cu . 20 e N.D.
Chlaroform... 10 N.D.
Chloromethane................................................................ 20— N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cveviremeenrressessrnrmenen 10
1,3-Dichlorabenzene.........c v venens 10 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobanzene..... ... rerre s esaemreren e 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.. ... rscreeresrerssesssssemeessssns 10 e eanennnes N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethant...... e e s 10 .
1,2-Dichloroathane.........cveisc e se e e 10 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........coccomrececcn e eireccee e 10 N.D,
Jeis-T,2-Dichloroethene............ v mrmsereieasens L 36 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... ... orveerereerecsierennenns 10 .
1,2-Dichloropropane........ccc e sesssesssessnesscssesensaens 10 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOrOpropens..........cviecnmreseesie e csmsnssaens 10 i N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 10 N.D.
Methylene chloride...........cccccr e e 100 .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccooveremeresvennrnsrrrrneermanes 10 N.D.
Tetrachloraathena.........cccvececmer e rsse e neres 2 10 P N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane..........ce v ccecvercrncieneiceenecmscsesnrnenns 10
1,1.2-Trichloroethane.........ccoo e 10 N.D.
[THCRIOrOetRENe. .o oo emceaees 200 e 8,100 |
TAChlorofiuOrOMELNANE. ... ..o e rremrarereses e rnesracssones 10 .
Vil Chloride. .. ... et e s 20 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <8>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 9889600  FAX (510) 988.9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Sample Descript: Water, MW-8 Received:
Analysis Method: EPA 602 Analyzed:
Lab Number, 504-1307 o : May 3,

(O e

ghty -
# 1050 Marina Way South
: Richmond, CA 94804

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (EPA 602)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pg/L

BBNZENE........osceireiesirrerssssassiissassssnessssussssssnsossnsssansssns soras 10 e s N.D.

Chlorobenzene..........cvieemeerrsivrrrssaesssmsentanssssssnesersssesssnaen 1 POV U N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobanzang........ccviieiceireecarcrrneessversessereessesvenns 1.0 et N.D.

1,4-DIChIOTODENZENG. ........ceeeee e erieerecrvsrsrareissassasnsssasnes 1.0 et renasen N.D.

1,2-Dichlorobenzang..........c.ccvvereveirmssnsessrsirersansssrsssess ) 1K ¢ VOO N.D

Ethyl BENZENE......cooriicirinrer s seses e sses e s 1.0 e ———— N.D

TOIUBIO...co v ieirrirssrierissnsssessnmassstesesssnreransansmssssnsassanssnnsnsen 1.0 s N.D

Total XYlIENeS........covcmnieniiiiin e s ns s cms s saniens 1.0 e ——— N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
regquired additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOLIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <9>



) Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 9238.9573
v Analy‘tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

AT
050 Marina Way South Sample Descrlpt Water, MW-4

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 602
: Lab Number' 504-1 308

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (EPA 602)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L L

BENZOAE...... e reirereceerereserarsssessssassemseessrmese smssmsansmenenssanes ' 8 [+ U VSOOI N.D.

Chlorobenzene..........occoeceeeeereeececncnnn e msssms s esaesee 10 ... nanesmsesessseaversereesaesre N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......c...cccvreeeccemecrsesesssssssssarssnssanes 10 iatesvesstamssmsemmesesmssensersen N.D.

1,4-Dichlorobenzena............ceveeecremeececneeecsnnssnnses S 1 ¢ N.D.

1,2-DichlOrObENZENEe...... ..o eecrrecrtiee i eireresssessisenesnns 1 11 2 - N.D.

Ethyl Benzene.......ccuviimmmsimisssssssiissmoes 10 e resernsssennanean N.D.

Toluene........ eereterts e re e et rer b s are AR STt rena e e sraaasaE s 10 rernsssirrree s N.D.

Total XYIeNes......cccoveireerrererses s e s sesssrms s seresesessmsas 10 s N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additional sample ditution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

evin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <10>



' SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 928-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673
v A_nalytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sgcnrnento. CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

; m ‘ . ;@iﬁ. 5 #R+c¥6¢<304~002 .......
% 1050 Marlna Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-10
% Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 602

ﬁ Attennon Jeﬁ Hawklns - lab Number 504-1310
s AN e AR B e o 3 S e R G

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (EPA 602)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' : pa/L : pg/L

BONZONR.....vireseeivreisrsrssnssssescrssnssansesnt mmssamsssns s smsmessassnssenes L 4 N.D.

Chlorobenzene....... eesebieststeasssa s s st r e i e s 5.0 s N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene............cceiisinmmasscssassenssassssonias BO  cieesersrees e N.D.

1,4-DichlorobENZENe......veevereesecrsmmcssssiscsnesesssnsrssnnassnnresss L3+ VOO N.D.

1,2-DichiorobenZene......cveerenrmreeresissssssncsssissassenssasssnns 5.0 v N.D.

Ethyl BENZONA.........c. e istsinsissnssnssssnassinssans 50 e N.D.

TOIIBNE. ....ceecrrremersrrsersreressssrrnsssesansssossosansssssnasssssssssas sases 6.0 reservetsersnteeeesnmaransarnerase N.D.

TOal XYIBNES......o.coe e cercerencnrnmsemtsssssnsrsessssnsassssnsensnses BIO e insnnanes N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix sfiscts and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

EZI\O;(A ANALYTICAL, #1271
vin Val Slambrooz
Project Manager
5041306.GER <11>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drrive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Ana]_ytlca]_ 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100
A 5 e S _ﬁ{%?f{?v&fé—j&% R R S B R A
g ghty & B ¥RC0304-00 2, Electro-Coatings
g 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-5
% Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 602

% Attentlcn Jeﬂ Hawkins

504031 d:

Lab Number

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (EPA 602)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
‘ pa/L po/L

BONZENEB. .o eeeeeeeeereeeeseeeses e s seeresesersomsersssemsessassassasrosans ' -+ S N.D.

ChiOrODENZENA........covrensreirsriersesserstemassssesssrasssursstessnnens 5.0 tveossesniiasesnnas e sarrn e aresan N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobenzenae.............. B0 i resssasns N.D.

1,4-DIchiOrobenZene.......ccccce e e semsremsseress o e namsees . 50 erbessavensesstssavsnrareenennees N.D.

1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ccoieceeevecereeeseesssersonearsenss _— CBD e evrsaeassesaranrantanes N.D.

Ethyl BENzZene.........ccoornmiccincscsssscsssnnsacsssssesssnsensonss 1 2O e N.D.

TOIUBAIB....ccvvsieerireesrsiresssersessasessnssnssensnssssnanssssasansranassnss B0 e . N.D.

Total XYIBNES. ...ttt rnsessnisssssssssrssassssssnssssnise B0 e N.D.

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrooi E

Project Manager
5041306.GER <12>



Seq'UOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-960C FAX (510) 983-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Averme, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100
E: ﬁéﬁgﬁ%g%&ﬁiﬂ@%ﬂﬁﬁﬁém&‘ R R P B B ,f s :'-:i_' ' e v\es\z:r st i tlngs AT R ". -.'-:':.-.J-':;:E?
f% 1050 Marina Way South Sample Matrix:  Water Received:  Apr 21, 1995
; Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:  May 3, 1995
# Attention: Jeff Hawklns First Sample # 504-1 306
&W R e e e e S Sty SRR N B e R0
FUEL FINGERPRINT
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. LD. LD. 1.D. L.D.
Ho/L 504-13086 504-1307 504-1308 504-1310 504-1311
MW-15 MWO0B MW-4 MW-10 MW-5
Extractable .
Hydrocarbons 50 280 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel -- -- -- .-
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/26/95 4/26/95  4/26/95 4/26/95  4/26/95
Date Analyzed: 4/27/95 4/27/95  4/27/95 4/27/95  4/27/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A
Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

g (
Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <13>




‘ SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analjrtlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

e e e S
* Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: - #HC0304.002. Electro-Coatings Samplod: Apr 21, 1905
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water Received:  Apr 21, 1995

ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis for; Redox Potential
ttention: Jeff Hawkins First Sample #:  504-1308
G e R

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit  Result
mv mv
504-1308 MW-4 10 280
504-1310 MW-10 10 300
504-1312 MW 10 290
504-1313 MW-14 10 290

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abovea the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

Hedqx Potentiat

5041306.GER <14>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical © 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9213600 FAX (916) 923-0100

1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:

: Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium
: Attention: Jeff Hawkins First Sample #:  504-1306

b S e

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit  Result
mg/L . mg/L.
504-1306 MW-15 0.0050 N.D.
504-1307 MW-8 0.0050 N.D.
504-1308° MW-4 1.0 17
504-1309 MW-20 0.0050 N.D.‘
504-1310 MW-10 20 170
504-1311 MW-5 2.0 160
504-1312 Mwe 20 70
504-1313 MW-14 2.0 140

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210
evin glam;rook

Project Manager
5041306.GER <15>



. @ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9888600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
B e B S S e
1??%%; & Mi eff"'i*né& - roject ID: #HC%‘%%%{. octh l%? Sampled:  Apr 21, -c
1050 Marina Way South Sampie Descript: Water Received:  Apr 21, 1995§
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Chromium Extracted: May 1, 1995:
£ Attention: Jeff Hawkins First Sample #: 504-1306 Analyzed:  May 4, 1995
: Reported: 9955
T A S SR

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit  Result
mg/L _mg/L
504-1306 MW-15 0.010 N.D.
504-1307 MwW-8 0.01[; 0.033
504-1308 MW-4 0.010 1§
504-1309 MwW-20 0.010 N.D.
504-1310 MW-10 0.010 160
504-1311 MW-5 0.010 140
504-1312 MW.-9 ~0.010 66

504-1313 MwW-14 0.010 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A b

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <16>



- SeqU()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w0 Analytical " 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

L B L e
e ok I R oA 08 Biach Codings ™8
% 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water

% Richmond, CA 594804 Analysis for: Total Dissotved Solids

% Attention: Jeff Hawkins First Sample #:  504-1307

R R R o) e P B e e e

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Dissolved Solids

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit  Result
mg/L ~mg/L
504-1307 MW-g 1.0 630
504-1313 MW-14 1.0 840

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <17>



. @ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9333

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600  FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
eragﬁt;% liller; Inc. Client Project ID: " #RC0304-002, Electro-Coatings
= 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-4

t Richmond, CA 94804

§Attentlon: Jeff Hawkins b Number: 504-1308 Reported:  May 3, 1995
A R
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limnit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
[Ammonia...... ' 0.10 y 1.4 ]
NIFAEE. ... ccrer e ccr e cnntrer s asreesresaessemaves snssrossssssssannn 1 1 £+ N.D.
NIEE.......cc sttt cs e e rteesesaesssrssereressessanennes 1 0 1 S S . N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

vin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <18>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 998-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673
Ana]yt](:a] 819 Striker Avene, Suite § Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 5219600 FAX (916) 9210100

’% 1050 Manna Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-10 _ Recewed Apr 21, 1995
;«;Fllchnond CA 94804 Analyzed: Apr22-28, 1995!
“Attention Jeff Hawking Lab Number: 504-1310 ' Flepcrted May 3, 1995
T S
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
AITHTIONIA. ..o veeeeceeceemeneecesmmsansamesmsmsmssnssasassssnsssasnasenss 010 e N.D.
‘Nitrate [ [ T, 50
Nitrile 0.10 5.4

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

b_\—'-\

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <19> .



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9133

N 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 = FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
i e S D e e R
E G’erag”hty £ M‘ﬂer Inc. “Citont Project 1D: #RC0304-002, ETectro-Coahlngs Sampled:  Apr 21 1995*“
: 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-9 Received:  Apr 21, 1995§
: Richmond, CA 94804 Analyzed Apr 22-26, 1995

g Attennon Jeff Hawkl

S R s

Lab Number: 504-1312

e K S e

Ma)ir 3 19953

RS S i

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit : Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
AITIITIONIA v ecreeieieecniesaeeaecscarassssssstessassacsrssesersaresensens ‘ 0.10 N.D. ‘
[Nitrate...... T 0.0 . 24 |
1T T 0.10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

(

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <20>



; @ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Dirive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
(510} 988-9600 . FAX (510) 9889673

404 N. Wiget Lane Watnut Creek, CA 94598
FAX (916) 921.0100

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600

M“* S s e e T R TR
g‘Gerag  Miller, nc gient %roiect 1o #H00304-002 Sampled: r 21,
#1050 Manna Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-14 Received: Apr 21, 1995

Analyzed: Apr 22-26, 1995xs

% Richmond, CA 94804 |
. Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number. __ 504-1313 " Reported:  May 3, 1995]
T e e e e S S «ﬁ%%mx%w?@emg

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
| mg/L mg/L
AMMONIA. ....vvoecereronnene. rvreesreereseressrereaeeemrasmse s e eneen I X (T N.D.
ke 0.10 21
] (T 0.10 3.8

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

< (
Kevth Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5041306.GER <21>



@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive "Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94538 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

<5 Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 9210100

§ Geraghty gﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ RS

;% 1050 Marina Way South
g Richmond, CA 94804 May 3-7, 1995
% Atlentlon Jeﬁ Hawkms M 19953
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample hesults
myg/L ' mg/L

S0 e |- ' 10 e N.D,

Sulfate.......... ‘ 0.10 94

Tron. . 0.010 15

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

EQUO\A\‘?IALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Stambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <22



' SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

: . 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

7 v Analytlcal 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
s i e e e A D O s
g’éeragﬁty& Kiiller. Ine. olecﬁ%: #RC0304-002, E%r@tings od- Apr 21,
2 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-10 Recelved: Apr 21, 19953
?g Richmond, CA 94804 Analyzed: May 3-7, 19957
2 Attention: Jeff Hawkins Lab Number: 504-131 Reported:  May 8, 19957
B et e e N T e S SRR S e S

R s e e
s S e IS R R e

SRR

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Analyte _ Detection Limit Sample Results

mg/L mg/L
L1017 (=Y ' 2 [+ T N.D.
Sulfate » 0.10 ; v 130
Tron.... reaemeeseeserremeseveeeereTereTTeTsSTITSTTTITRTES 0.010 14

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated Hmit of detection.

T/Zof ANALYTICAL, #1271 .
Vi &

Kevin Van Slambroo
Project Manager

5041306.GER <23>



. @ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} $38-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytica] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

g AR Enan et L e s R el Lo 2 R nCR00se ‘?-c-% S B e R e R A
ghty & Miller, Inc. P FRC0304 005, Eloctro.

= 1050 Marina Way South - Sample Descript: Water, MW-2

2 Richmond, CA 94804
Attentlon Jeff Hawldns

Analyzed May 3-7, 1995
LabNumber: 504-1312 May 8, 1995§
R R

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
SUMIAR .o oo oo | 100 e . N.D.
L2101 ] R 0.10 . 160
Trom.. eaereseeeeveeeeeeeaneenresasaeeaessvseeeeeessseesaessnn 0.070 0.37

Analﬁes reportad as N.D. were not present abuve the stated limit of datection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

L4

Keavin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <24>



] 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600  FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

, @ Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeaks Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

R mmwwglw%mwuw

ty
¢ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-14

s Richmond, CA 94804 Analyzed

Attent:on Jeﬁ Hawkins Lab Number 504-1313 Reported:

SR SR S A s T e e e R S S e e S ot SRR

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limnit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L

SUHIAR.......covrecrrenriaesrsecrenriissarsnnrereeresrersesenseereasesensseressenes ' 1L PO N.D.
Sulfate....c.. . 0.70 . 120
Tron ereretasaraetnaeaeraneanes 0.010 23

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abovs the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <25>



. SequOIa 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnyt Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988.9673

<’ Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

D e S e e e R T e S

GETEEEW fﬁ%l;‘rélr i Wﬁ%%]ect B #RC:0304.002. Ef é@@owéﬁa?ings

1050 Marina Way South Liquid 3

Richmond, CA 54804 :

Attention: Jeff Hawkins QC Sample Group: 5041306-13 Reported:  May 9, 1995%
SR T S i

R S

e e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel . Chramium iron — Sulfate Total Total
Dissolved Solids Sulfide

Method: EPA 8015 M EPA 200.7 EPA200.7 EPA 300.0 EPA 160.1 EPA 9030
Analyst: J. Dinsay K.A./LH, KA./LH. KA/R.S. M. Nguyen A.S./KA.

MS/MSD )
Batch#: BLK042695 5041218 5041218 5041215 5041313 5050148
Date Prepared: 4/26/95 5/1/95 5/1/95 5/3/95 a/27 /95 5/8/95
Date Analyzed: 4/27/95 5/4/95 5/4/95 5/3/95 4/27 /95 5/8/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-3A Liberty-100 Liberty-100 DX-100  Mettler AE-200  Titration
Conc. Spiked: 300 pg/L 1.0mg/L 10mg/L  1,000mg/L  1,000mg/l.  100mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 78 106 16 91 100 79
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 74 107 118 92 101 79
Relative %
Difference: 5.3 0.94 0.0 i1 1.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: BLKD42695 BLK050195 BLKOS0195 300.0KMAOS-F 160.1 JED4-E 9030 RS05-
. Al
Date Prepared: 4/26/95 5/1/95 5/1/95 5/2/95 4/27/95 5/8/95
Date Analyzed: 4/27/95 5/4/95 5/4/95 §/3/95 4/27/95 5/8/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-3A Liberty-100 Liberty-100 DX-100  Mettier AE-200  Titration
LCS %
Recovery: 78 07 112 97 99 79
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-122 75-125 75-125 80120 70130 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that iz analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjecied fo the entire analytical procedure. I

w A the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
imterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate ths batch,

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
5041306.GER <26>



@

A~ 4

J\.-\m. R B R S +“~\<J:H b S B SR
%V mﬁhWTMTr““Inc R lont F'rOject B #RCO304-002 Electro-Coatlngs
a1 Matrix:

050 Marina Way South
Rlchmond CA 894804

Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 _FAX {510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

e SR

Liquid

R ]

** ¢ Attention: Jefr Hawkms QC Sample Group: 5041 306-1 3 Reported: May 5, 19955
ez O R e e RS e L Sa e
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE 1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chioro- Banzene Toluene Chioro-
ethene ethene .benzene benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 801 EPA 801 EPA 602 EPA 602 EPA 602
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041456 5041456 5041458 5041458 5041456 5041456
Date Prepared: 5/1/95 5/1/95 51/85 51195 511/95 5/1195
Date Analyzed: 5/1/85 5/1/95 51/85 51/55 51185 51195
Instrument L.D.#: HP5820/6 HP5830/8 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5880/5 HP5890/6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pgil 10 pgiL. 10 pgiL 10 pg/ll 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 86 a3 87 134 112 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 86 93 87 131 110 S0
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 1.8 2.2

LCS Batch#: LCS050195 LCS050195 LCS030195  LCS0S0M95  LCS050195 LCS050195
Date Prepared: 51/95 5M/85 51195 51/95 51/95 S/1/95
Date Analyzed: 511/95 51795 51/85 5/1/95 51195 5/1/85
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5B90/6 HP5890/5
LCS %
Recovery: 78 94 84 132 105 86
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 39-150 45-148 55-135
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

Kevin Van Slambroock
Project Manager

fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, if

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5041306.GER <27>



’ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.5233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100

; S SRR R ey
1 Geraghty & Miller, Inc. ) Client Pr(fj}ectl . #RC0304-002, Electr -Cﬁngg i o
% 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid 2
% Richmond, CA 94804 _ &
= Attention: Jeff Hawkins QC Sample Group: 5041306-13 Reported: May 5, 1995
e B R S S e
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene _benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 801 EPA 601
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nili
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041224 5041224 5041224
Date Prepared: 51195 511195 5/1/95
Date Analyzed: 51195 511795 5/1/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP5890/7 HPS890/7 HPS5850/7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/l. 10 pg/L 10 pgi.
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 89 136 99
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 132 96
Relative %
Difference: 1.0 3.0 31

LCS Batch#:  Lcsosote5 LCS050195 LCS050195
Date Prepared: 511195 511185 5/1/95
Date Analyzed: 5/1/95 - BMfes 5/1/85

Instrument 1.D.#: HPS850/7 HP5890/7 HP5880/7
LCS %
Recovery: 81 80 94
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150
Please Nota:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
o

- the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
) %\_, interference, the LCS recavery is to be usad o validate the batch.
avin Van 3lambrook

Project Manager

5041306.GER <28>
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* . SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (413) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3645233
: 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9889600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

%%emghw Miller. Inc. T ProfectlD: #RE0304-002, Eloctro- oatings - i

g 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid

= Richmond, CA 94804 E
;Attentlon Jeff Hawkms QC Sample Group: 5041306—13 Reported:  May 5, 1995??E

PR s 3 P T A S e

S wm%w

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlore- Trichloro- Chiloro- Benzene Toluene Chloro-
ethene ethene _ benzene benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 602 EPA 602 EPA 602
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. NHl K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041309 5041309 5041309 5041309 5041309 5041308
Date Prepared: 5/2/95 5/2/85 5/2/85 5/2/95 5/2/95 5/2/95
Date Analyzed: 512/95 512095 512195 5/2/95 5/295 512195
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5820/6 HP5890/6 HP5830/6 HPSBOO/E HP5890/6 HP5280/6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 poiL 10 paiL 10 ugi. 10 pg/L 10 pgiL
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 68 104 83 127 103 97
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 65 104 B85 132 108 9
Relative 3%
Difference: 4.5 0.0 23 39 4.7 6.4

LCS Batch#: LCS050295 LES050205 LCS050295 LCS050295 LCSO050285  LCS050295
Date Prepared: 5/2/95 5/2/85 5/2/95 5/2/85 5/2/95 5/2/85
Date Analyzed: 5/2/95 5/2/95 5/2/85 51285 5/2/95 5/2/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HPS390/6 HP5890/6 HPS5820/6 HP5890/6 HP53%0/6
LCS %
Recovery: 69 89 85 128 2103 88
% Hecovery :
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 35150 46-148 55-135
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods smployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
*V the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus to matrix

interfarence, the LGS recovery is to be used to validats the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
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Getaghty E¥hiiler The. Client Project ID: #RC0304-002 Hemr&Cmtiﬁggm RR—" — M’.}-

1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid %

Richmand, CA 94804 .

Attention: Jeff Hawkins QC Sample Group: 5041306-13 Reported:  May 5, 19953

e S R e e SRt B R e S S R e e T %Wmmm&m&mﬁ%ﬁ%@

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- Benzene Toluene Chloro-
ethens sthene _benzene benzene
Method:  EPAsOY EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 602 EPA 602 EPA 602
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nilt K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: = 5041224 5041224 5041224 - - -
Date Prepared: 5/2/95 572185 5/2/95 - - -
Date Analyzed: 5r2/95 512105 52195 - - -
. Instument 1.D.#: HPS890/7 HPS890/7 HP5850/7 - - -
Conc. Spiked: 10 pa/L 10 pgiL 10 pg/L - - -
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 99 136 99 - - -
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % .
Recovery: a8 132 96 . . -

Relative % ‘
Difference: 1.0 3.0 3.1 - - -

LCS Batch#: LCS050295 LCS050205 LCSO50205  LCSOS0205  LCSOS0265 LCS050285
Date Prepared: 5/2/95 52195 52195 - . .
Date Analyzed: 5t2/95 5/2/95 512195 - - .

Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/7 HPS890/7 HP5890/7 - - -
LCS %
Recovery: 77 84 93 137 111 108
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28-167 © 35148 38-150 39-150 45-148 55-135
Flease Note:

The LGS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
\\l/g "‘%ﬂjﬁ% the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5041306.GER <30>
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W Analytical

"Eoraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
z Richmond, CA 94804

# Attention: Jeff Hawkins

ST

e e

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

TrESrE. R ey o e
R

lent Project ID:

Matrix:

QC Sam

#RCO
Liquid

roup: 5041306-13

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA' 94598
$19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

oatings

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

(415) 364-9600
(510) '988-9600
(916) 921-5600

-

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

i
E

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- Benzene Toluene Chloro-
ethene ethene _ benzene benzene
Method: EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 6§02 EFPA 602 EPA 602
Analyst: K. Niti K. Nill K. NIl K. Nill K. Nilt K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5050183 5050183 5050183 5050183 5050183 5050183
Date Prepared: 5/3/95 5195 S/3/85 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95
Date Analyzed: 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HPS5B90/6 HPS5830/6 HP5B20/6 HPS5890/6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pgil. 10 pgil 10 pglL 10 pg/L 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 76 86 83 127 104 88
Matrix Splke
Duplicate %
Recovery: 63 85 79 125 102 85
Relative %
Difference: 19.0 1.2 49 1.6 1.9 3.5

LCS Batch#: LCS050385 LCS050385 LCSDS0395 LCS0OS0355 LCSQS0395  LCS0S0395
Date Prepared: 5/3/95 513195 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95 57305
Date Analyzed: 5/3/85 51385 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95 5/3/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HPSB20/6 HPS890/6 HP5380/6 HP5890/6
LCS %
Recovery: 72 B4 79 129 104 87
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 39-150 46-148 55-135
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

b Sunbpott

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

&
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v Analytica] 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100
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 Geraghty & Mifler, Inc. Hﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂmmt 1D #RC0304-002, EIectho-Co“éﬁnEs

# 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid :

: Richmond, CA 94804 b

: Attention: Jeff Hawkins QC Sample Group: 5041306-13 Reported: ~ May 5, 1995
R S R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ammonia Nitrite Nitrate Hexavalent
as NO2 _as NOa3 Chromium
Method: EPA 350.3 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 EPAT196
Analyst: Y. Arteaga C. Bulsan C. Buisan C. Buisan
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9504E1909 9504E19-M 9504E19-01  S504E04-04
Date Prepared: 4/26/85 4/22/95 4/22/95 412295
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95 4/22/95 4/22/95 4422195
Instrument |.D_#: Manual INIC-1 INIC-1 Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 mg/L 10 mgiL 10 mgiL 0.50 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 94 80 102
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 94 90 100
Relative %

Difference: 5.4 0.0 0.0 1.9

LCS Batch#: LCS042605 - - - .

Date Prepared: 4426/95 - - _ .
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95 - - -
Instrument §.D.#: Manual - - .
LCS %
Recovery: es - - -
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 80-120 90-110 90-110 20-120

Please Note: |
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the sntire analytical procedure,
- \/ (“:t \ j/( the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
dA\ Wy Ut interferancs, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Kevin Van Slambtook
Project Manager
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AW GERAGHTY /

‘g@’ MILLER, INC. Laboralory Task Order No._____ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page ! of
“nvironmental Services '
Project Number _ & C O30 -002 I SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION _ !
Project Location _ELE’_CM:C@IL‘%&, ,g?‘
Laboratory 'SEG‘LUOfCu 4 - g:“
Sampler(s)/Affiliation Gervyh iyt Wi ”fr ) \a‘/io / -9
. o & lg 2 Y o 27
Cllrmw\e g O L5 3? &
. Date/Mme :_Sf ~ 35 6g (A% Qf &£
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code  Sampled Lab ID U w = < Q TOTAL
[CMQ=75 | £ 775 XX XX XEnaTnpA-E
N mw-B L by g45 XX | < I XX | X — pha1anpp-H
g mw -4 L M) 900 X| X[ X[ X IX > X | X [ Uenarmeps
V[ mw 20 | L (048 > < | X ' hnaranga-d
Ao -0 | - Moo ~ s X | X X | X T X [ /enaraahp-x
Al -5 L "léu 18R] )( X X >(/ )< —Rnal '11\1}\'6
4 ww-9 L oy u4s )Yz X X, X X_| X [“Eoa1a1pA-H
A mw-if | L [ Hanige X1 X X | X | X | X |&Fosarnpa-t+
Sampe Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air Total No. ggﬁ;‘ggfs’
Relinquished by: S{ WA - Organization: éﬁﬂﬂl\w__’&uw AlLf _ oae Time 510 2 . ! Intact?
Recsived by: MK_ QOrganization: 0 ﬂ Datey /U (S Tme 02 @No N/A
Relinquished by: ( Ao — Organization; ___ Date 1 { 1% Time_ 3 /5 “Seal Intack?
Received by: __ — Organization: Date_'f__i':;f_iff's‘r ime__ 87,/ | Yes No NA
Special Instructions/Remarks: '
Delivery Method: 00 In Person [0 Common Carrier - O Lab Courier  {J Other

SPECIFY RPECIFY




